If you have issues viewirng or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.




)
T
P

i

Cp S i S g R

g

Cover
Public Information Unit

Administrative Analysis Division

Kansas City, Missouri
Police Department

Pictures

Jay Cooper

Text

Public Information Unit

Compiled by

Administrative Analysis Division

Staff Research Unit
Kansas City, Missouri
Police Department

Statistics by

Computer Systems Division
Kansas City, Missouri ‘
Police Department

Printed by

Kansas City, Missouri

Police Department Printing &
Publications Unit

1L
N

i



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D, C. 20535

.......

s,

CLARENCE M, KELLEY
DIRECTOR

BEENR

[
|
3
]

N A A M AN AR

On July 9, 1973, I took the oath of office as Director
of the Fe‘leral Bureau of Investigation, and, in so doing, I
stepped down as head of the finest police department in the
nation.

No man, however, need be missed if he leaves behind
competent leadership and a spirit of progressive thinking.
- This was my legacy, and the Kansas City, Missouri Police
Department has a bright future indeed.

The personnel of the department is as fine as that of
any police agency in the nation. The citizens of Kansas
City are fortunate in having the quality of policing that is
known here, and I am confident that this quality will continue
to improve.

Kansas City is my home, and I am proud of the men
and women who serve this community. No more dedicated
group of people exists anywhere.

Sincerely,

Claronss W,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

July 9, 1973




POLICE DEPARTMENT
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64106

JOSEPH D. McNAMARA
Chief of Police

The Board of Police Commissioners
Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
Karnsas City, Missouri

Commissioners:
I hereby respectfully submit the Annual Report for 1973.

Last year, total Part I crimes increased 1.7%. Negligent manslaughter,
larceny under $50, rape, assaults, and auto thefts declined compared to last
year. Those categories experiencing increases yere robbery, 11.5%; and
burglary, 9.7%. Operation Robbery Control, launched in December, was a great
success, and we expect to use the same techniques throughout 1974.

However, even the most skilled police agency can achieve only transitory
reductions in the crime picture without the trust and unhesitating support of
the citizens of the community. Therefore, it is our goal to strive for a more
harmonious relationship with the public, civic groups, and criminal justice
agencies. Through this police-community alliance we can mobilize and direct
our efforts to make Kansas City a safer city in which to live, -

Fortunately, during the year, traffic fatalities declined from 97 to 88.
A statistical study suggested that fatalities decreased because of stepped up
enforcement by fatal accident enforcement units, combined with extensive efforts
to inform the general public of our traffic problems, through the news media.
‘However, there was an increase of 5.2% in the number of injury accidents handled
by the department. We pledge to continue our efforts to prevent all accidents.

Throughout the year, we have proceeded with our Task Force programs with
truly encouraging results. Other such programs, the patrol projects and the
comprehensive personnel study, appear particularly promising for 1974.

The entire department shared in the pride of our community when the
former Chief of Police, Clarence M. Kelley, was appointed Director of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. It was with a feeling of humility and great pride that
I followed Mr. Kelley as the new Chief of Police on November 1, 1973.

Our deep gratitude goes out to the citizens of our community who, on
December 18, 1973, voted overwhelming approval of the police capital improve-
ment bond program which was so badly needed.  The new facilities resulting
from the passage of these bonds will enable us to further improve service to
the citizens of our splendid city.

Please be assured that this department will continue to use every
available resource to increase its effectiveness and professional competence
in order to provide the best possible police service to our community.

Respectfully,

ef of Police

ilus W. Davis

President

Mrs. Faye S. Werner Edward B. Bivins ‘ Joh??«- ,Cra.ft

Treasurer

&

Mayor Charles Wheeler, Jr.
Ex-Officio Member

The Hon. Christopher Bond
Governor of Missouri

Member

John R. Gibson
Vice President

Secr. .»+ Attorney

Joseph D. McNamara
Chief of Police




I, JOSEPH D. McNAMARA

Do solemnly swear, that | will support the Constitution of the United States

<

and the Constitution of the state of Missouri and that | will faithfully de-

mean myself in the office of Chief of Police of The Kansas City, Missouri

)
+

SRR IR | . e, hal %Yk

Police Departmenf. '
SO HELP ME GOD —
A |
November 1, 1973 :




|

L .

! I
=4 ) = E a gL == w 3 7
Z b & - = ] &= %, ‘
ol sl z :
DISTRIBUTION OF POLICE BUDGET
v—i';)j :g ==} ‘
K sal 78] B3 1973-74 POLICE BUDGET
am z
L2 L2 »
s s ’::"E:’ SALARIES. . . , . . Seee e e e e oL . .819,358,594 = 84.66%
g8l <2 |55 % 8 ] éi = S RENT, STRUCTURAL REPAIRS, UTILITIES
2 1R A PR g > L ADVERTISING, INSURANCE, ETC. . . C e e e e e e e ... 1,840,412 = 8.05%
L 1Ll B ‘ ;
I s v % MISC, MINOR EQUIPMENT, VEHICLE FUEL
w3l (2B (32 » % > & PARTS, UNIFORMS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, ETC. e« . 1,109,587 =  4.85%
HEEEREE a5
3 |72 |23 £g n VEHICLES, COMMUNICATION EQUIP., ,
= OQ OFFICE EQUIP,, ETC. . .+ ¢ v v o o o o o w u e i o i . 556,981 = 2.44%
b
T N = v B TOTAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION C e e e e e ... . .$22,865,574 = 100.00%
HulEly Q X '
= = c3
;'S % ug gl |2 5 bl = |
gl 1831122 " g n : \
EIREENEE I E n POLICE BUDGET COMPARISONS
ar g d '
59
— T - ‘ ' .
Tweinla = . e |12 ]q8 Q =s) KANSAS CITY, MISSOURT
Rl &3 1 g5 |eo 2 g m m (' 8= a z ot 3
Za| 1Z0) |k [EpS) |2 Z El— o2 - £2 - o
HIERE LI SEinEint-nl >
1. e Eql L el g2 (7 = U 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Requested Budget
T A A m m m w0 O Fiscal Year . Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 1974-75 Fiscal Year
] — bl m _“n gx —————
22l 128 23] | 8| 58| [£5 = .
5% =2| 28] | 8 22132 ; pl Personal Services $ 16,019,207 $ 18,381,006 § 19,358,594 $ 21,217,902
Z ZAl |2 I Zal 1= -
Sl R Rk R L) 3z g Q
— s e 23 g 83 c = Contractual Services 1,424,605 1,643,732 1,840,412 2,457,918
_]:1 F; Zr > = of :
i ¢d 253 A S (w Commodities 769,163 1,000,792 . 1,109,587 1,694,440
za| |52 §§§—4 = 7
23| [P [PoR g Eg Capital Outlay 531,457 33,487 556,981 1,990,925
l '
e i .
22 |28] BE o = Total $ 18,744,432  § 21,059,017 & 22,865,574 $ 27,361,185
S22l |27] lez| |BSE[ = | '
| =3 gg B
82| | 2 2 AVERAGE TOTAL POLICE BUDGET**
ah3 " -
153 ] 58 e Cities 300,000 to 1,000,000 Population Range
——J "i ;
Ertii 1971 1972 1973
— \/Average Total Budget $18,826,730 $20,320,775 _ $22,452,633
£n % ##Based on data reported by police departments, in cities with 300,000 to 1,000,000
Eggr—j 4 “in population, participating in anaual surveys conducted by the Kansas City,
E g Missouri Police Department.
M\“\“\ﬂi\ ‘ . o - i1 »\4\
W - E
9 - I E o
sE
L | 8 “g 9
N @




kN

&

.

ot

L=t

_ Date of City Charte

Citizens (Pop.)

Form of Gavemment

“~~ .
June 3, 1850
April 10, 1926
- 507,409

Council - Manager

- 316.83
8,294

2,172,
252,743
92,352

1,307,256 .
'3,266-

PATROL AREAS
AREA SCUTH OF RIVER

RAYTOWN

KANSAS CITY MISSOURI POLICE DEFARTMENT

AREA NORTH OF RIVER

RaNsAS Ty
INTERNATIONAL.
AIRPORT

Cirw Lnaty

GRANDVIEW

NORTH-
EAST

PATROL

Div,

¥t

SOUTH CENTRAL
PATROL PATROL
DiV. DIV,

11

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

HORTH
KARSAS CITY

Central Patrol Divisien

Division Commander - R-100
Asst. Div, Commander, lst Watch - R-101
Asst. Div. Commander, 2nd Watch ~ R-102
Asst. Div. Commander, 3rd Watch - R-103
Sector 1 - 110-111-112-113-11k-119

Sector 2 - 120-121-122.123-12)

Sector 3 - 130-131-132-133-134-139

Sector I - 140~1L1-142-103-1L4-109

Sector 5 - 150-151-152-153-15k-159

South Patrel Division

Division Commander - R-200
Agst. Div, Commander, lst Watch -~ R-201
Asst, Div, Commarder, 2nd Watch - R-202
Asst. Div. Commander, 3rd Watch - R-203
Sector 1 - 210-211-212-213-21}-215-219

Sector 2 - 220-221-222-223-224;-225-229

Sector 3 - 230-231-232-233-23-235-239

Sector L - 2440-~2L1-2)2-2l3-24)-2li5

Sector 5 - 250-251-252-253-25)

Noriheast Patrol Division

Division Commander -

Asst. Div,
Asst. Div.
Asst, Div.

Commander, lst Watch ~
Commander, 2nd Watch -
Commander, 3rd Watch -

R-300
R~301
R-302
R-303

Sector 1 ~ 310-311-312-313-31L4-315
Sector 2 - 320-321-322-323-32)4=325
Sector 3~ 330-331-332-333-334-335-339

Sector L -
Sector § -

340-3Li1-3h2-343-3Ul~3L5-3L3
350-351-352-353-354-355-359

Rev, 1-1.72




TN S

REGIONAL CENTER FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
The first and most important step in the development of a professional

Regional Center for Criminal Justice was responsiblé for training_ 123
entrant officers from five counties in the sound fundamentals imperative of
a police career. It is here, during this training, that the new officer learns

to balance firm authority with understanding and compassion.

police officer iakes place during his basic training. Throughout 1973, the




Yo

DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONNEL
AS OF DECEMBER 31,1973

i

T vy

14

H Ay
) g = o ',":‘.
u 1] 4 3 § 3
2 2183 Slol 81 21 °
2 g s SV El8l8] 8l 8| E| 3
O -t o n o '5 ol = o & g g
12|82 IR TETEIR -
gjef& 12148 gl 8l=wl u) E)u] 8l ™ & @ g
2181 CRE™ o o VB £ g gl 5|8l o z &
b .> E o 1) 2 o =1 (=4
atafe ol gl 18] 2 sl elalalolslel = &3l B
v B I o 1 1] ] o o f=] o < o I ‘ 8 E =] : g
BlE|2 | Bl S|l (8BS 8{E| &t&ral @) 8 z g g
2lafdjalgl1218{a A1 8|8l &1 a)a18l &l 8 S | & g
BOARU OF POLTCE COMMISSIONERS Al5 A5 | A6 A1l
Office of Citizen Complaints 1 1] A/3 Ald-1.
Chaplains c/3 c/3
QFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE 1 i 1 3 2
Legal Assistant i 2 2
Hedia Liaison 2 2
Internal Affairs Unit 1 1 . 7 10 4 14
INVESTIGATIONS BUREAU 1 ‘1 1 3] 6 14 20
Intelligence Divigion 1 1
Law Enforcement Intelligence Unit 1 2 1 11 1 12
Vice Unit 1 41100 19 25 1 26
Crimes Against Persons Unit 1 38 48 48
Crimes Against Property Unit 6 40 47 &7
General Assignment Unit E 18 2% 2 26
Youth Unit 1 3 18 1 24 [} 30
COPERATIONS BUREAU 1 1 1 1 4 1 5
Community Relatirns Unit 1 1 2
Crime Prevention Unit 1 5 1 1
Operations Resources Unit 1 3 4
‘Traffic Division 1 5 6 2 8
Enforcement Unit 6 52 - 29 39
Trabfic Specialigt Unit 7 30 38 38
Safety Education Unit 4 5 n/84f|p/84-5
Special Operations Division 1 1 1 2
Tactical Unit 2 8 40 50 1 51
Helieopter Unit L & 8 7 20 5 25
K=9 Unit 3 3 14 1 2 20
Reserve Unit N c/82 1 c/82-2
Northeast Patrol Division 11 571 30 76 | 1 21 5 18
Central Patrol Division L] 4] 32 B84 | 2 223 5
Sputh Patrol Division 1 5 31 1{180 2 220 3 224
ADMINISTRATION. BUREAU : 1 1 1 3 2 S
Peer Review Panel o 1 1 1
Auxiliary Services Division 1 1 1
Vehicle Maintenancg Unit 50 50
Building Maintenance Unit 1 1 24 25
Radio Maintenance Unit 11 1
Photographic Unit 3
Detention Unitk 1] 2 27 35 18 k)
Polygraph Unit 2 2 4 L 5
Records and Communications Division 1] 1 3
Communilcations Unit 1 3 42 4. 1 60
Records Unit 4 6 1 5 1 33 49
Report Review Unit 1 6 13 20
Identification Unit 14 14
Property & Evidence Unit il 1 3 2 S
Personnel Services Division .1 2 1 3
Parsonnel Unit 1 3 1] 10 5 15 3
Extended Leave 118/1-3 B/1-7 B/2-11] B/3-5 B/5-16
Public Information Unit 4 1 3 1 6
Administrdtive Analyais Division 1 1 4 5
Staff Inspection Unit 1 5 2 2 10 1 11
Staff Research Unit 3 : 6 9 1 10
Long Range Planning Unit L 3 4 [
Crime-Traffic Analysis Unit L 4 5 5
Regional Criminalistics Laboratory 1 2 2 N S 4 9
Computer Systems Division 1 4 5
© Criminal Justice Systems Unit 1 9 ‘10
Telecommunications Systems Unit 1 . f1 1 3 3 7
Management Systems Unit 7 7
Computer Oporations Unit : 13 13
Systems Standards and Reséarch Unit .. 1 1
Data Proceasing Unit : i 13 13
Daga Control Unit NIRRT 18 i8
Rogional Center for Criminal Justice 3% i 1 5 3 9 g
Entrant Officer Class 145 i 14 ]2 16 16
Entrant Officer Cldss 146 i 6 6 6
Fiacnl Division ! 1 Y
Accounting & Purchiasing Unit /; 1 1 2 [
Budget Preparation & Coatrol Unit 1 1 2
upply Unit 1 1 2 3 5
vivate Officer Commission Unit 1 1 3
vinting & Publications Unit [
AlS Ald | A Allh
B/2 | B/3 B/S
3/85 cl8s
g D/84]| Dp/84
TOTAL 3 19 144 1203 .ila3 866 | 811 j2 1 13 7 1301 | 366 1667
AfBoard Employee C/Includes All Ranks ‘Totdl Law Enforcement 1301 ’
: Non-salaried Reserves
B/Unpaid Leava D/Salaried Employea Total Civilian Personnel . 366 Total L.E. & Civilian Personnel 1667

LENGTH OF SERVICE BY RANK-TITLE

*Includes 1 female
**Includes 2 females

P
Lieut. pel lgata Heli. I:rgzl:l:
Year Chief Col. Major Capt. Sgt. Det. Ptl. Wome;n '1‘3;::1}.1. giﬁt' i:gr‘: Total (S;ervice
. . roup
0-4 1
7 3 507 8 526 40.4
5.9 #*33 **36 182 1 1 254 19.5
L 10-14 15 46 46 117 5 231 17.8
15-19 8 13 74 35 37 1 1 170 12
AL
20-24 1 5 7 23 17 16 1 70
5.4
25-29 2 6 9 20 6 7 50
3.8
Total 1 3 19 44 203 143 866 8 7 3 1,301 100.0
, .
F PERSONNEL BY RANK-TITLE
Percent
) Lieut. pel ]S)ata Hc.ali. In Each
ge Chief Col, Major Capt. Sgt- Det, Ptl, Wome.m T}e’?ﬂ. gziﬁt '?.‘:EK Total (S;ervice
. . roup
21-24 ‘
138 4 142 10.9
- .
23-29 *13 *16 326 3 358 27.5
30-3, \

4 2 37 18 191 L 2 251 19.3
35-3 , .

9 1 2 16 44 46 122 L 3 4 1. 240 18.4
4044 7 11 49 25 49 1 142 10.9
45~49 5 11 34 24 21 1 96 7.4
50-54 1 1 2 19 12 13 1 49 3.8
55-59 1 4 1 4 *2 5 17

1.3
60-64 1 1 3 1
6 .5
‘T .
otal 3 19 44 203 143 866 8 4 7 3 1,301 100 AO
, 3
/l <
! Average length of service of all law enforcement
personnel - 8.6 S
Average age of all law enforcement personnel 33,8 years vear




n
— 00NN 0 g o © s =
H RerEn3T382583807 & E
z NI e ©m g N3 o \Ongkoom.—u\mN ©
K 3 | " 3 DA I I
@ O
. E w o (o
HZ g By
v 5 b
O -5 ]
| K[ A & <
| o /5] o a
& 5 ) =
w0 o o
i) g T2 : < )
Z 5 3 20 . &) 3
2 5 8 rEE 2 2 i
o= = E o o Yo b~ 5 a
e} g = o o oo~ } m = o]
. N HEE o = B < o )
~ gg A 5 & Y] oo
< p £ 8xX¥ Dag . g o 5 o
‘ ; 9o 0o AR 2 2. R 28] 8 a g “~
| = g 4 8 558 5 94 g3 =
z o< i8] Vg = H o4 = o a
s nAnog oET g9 A3 O LM L)
o< gad 9 HES axg 2 g ' >
9 ol o = 0 ugog 5 oo a Q z 2 o
X3 28y Renpniind, 5 3 :
o mm'd o e B e B B <R = I o o | L =
A 408 ES8==gA0g8 By 83 = 5 8
- OS2 LB wuloEHd H9 T i °3
m mmmcmpgq}gmutﬂm T el 50 o &
p.,, tur—imuxs-aom.,.;,_,m',jqz'_{ g 80 . < o0 o
HHEMHBH oM Ad 5 it v o 9 g S0
| <p'l lﬁgwmga&gé“VPH.—quH ﬂ-«-—g .E-.-l &' o
24 RN - - P FPgsd e o= @ 9 g 8
uu.3.30<1033“0w>»<: g2 g8 (] Bao a
= EELDSolEEAard . 308 By E 383 A .
j Vo000 g 83 TR 28 aae 8 o 2
| D An-A8ETS93933 588y ©3 2 R SR B B b =
ot ] o g R R ) o [T VN (o]
n o Ad BN RAT RO O SC S o < RO R =~ =
| R T R R &) EES SR RMNda
Fn_n:ka<c<:mm,;=.;q3<c<ﬂ Et_:;r.':. gl 3@ bhedeel g @
By o g 0000 1.9 0 UH o g
. * R REAAMAERPNDRE S D <
f .
AVERAGE NUMBER EMPLOYEES
AND PERCENTAGE TURNOVER
i
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May . June ~ July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Average Total
Average Law Enforcement Strength 1,295, 1,303 1,299 © 1,300 1,298 1,306 1,297 1,308 1,307 1,308 1,308 1,305 1,303
b Law Enforcement Sep. (All Types) 5 3 4 5 5 10 7 6 4 3 6 4 . 62
{
: Percent of Turnover 39 .23 31 .38 .39 .77 .54 .46 .31 .23 .46 .31 4.78%
| Law Enforcement Sep. (Resign. Only) 4 3 4 5 5 6 4 4 2 1 6 3 45
Percent of Turnover .31 .23 31 .38 23 46 31 31 15 .08 46 23 3.46%
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ©
Average No. Civilian Personnel 371 371 371 373 370 368 371 368 370 368 364 365 369 o
Civilian Separations (ALl Types) 7 11 5 2 9 8 6 14 10 10 15 3 100
Percent of Turnover 1.89 2.96 1.35 54 2.43 2.17  1.62 3.80 2.70 2.72 4,12 82 27 .12%
Civilian Separations (Resign. Only) 5 7 5 2 8 8 6 13 8 10 12 2 86
Percent of Turnover 1.35 1.89 1.35 54 2.16 2,17 1.62 3.53 2.16 2.72 3.30 .55 23,34%
Average Total Department Strength 1,666 1,674 1,670 1,673 1,668 1,674 1,668 A 1,676 1,677 1,676 1,672 1,670 1,672
Total Separations (All Types) 12 14 9 7 14 18 13 20 14 13 21 7 : ‘ 162
Total Percent of Turnover 72 .84 .54 42 .84 1.08 .78 1.19 .84 76 1.26 42 9.69%
Total Separations (Resign. Only) 9 10 9 7 11 14 10 17 10 i1 - 18 5 131
Total Percent of Turnover .54 .60 .54 42 .66 .84 .60 1.01 .60 .66 - 1.08 .30 7.85%
Percent of Resignations to Total Separations (Law Enforcement) 72.6% Percent of Separations Other than Resignations (Law Enforcement) 27..6%
Percent of Resignations to Total Separations (Civilians) 86.0% Percent of Separations Other than Resignations (Civilians) 14.0%
80.9% Percent of Separations Other than Resignations (L.E. and Civ.)} 19.1%

Percent of Resignations to Total Separations (L.E. and Civ.)

T D : :
ORI o = :
= e R e - e e B ke



b N

.,

R N A

SALARY SCHEDULE

As of December 31, 1973

Law Enforcement

gZ:ZiinZi Rank/Title ﬁzzzitm Salary
1 Chief of Police $ 26,232.00
3 Lieutenant Colonel 17,748.00
0 Major of Detectives 17,748.00
19 Ma jor 15,336.00
bty Captain 15,336.00
203 Sergeant 13,908.00
143 Detective 9,432.00
814 Patrolman 8,988.00
52 Probationary Patrolman 8,556.00
3 Policewoman 8,988.00
5 | Probationary Policewoman 8,556.00
7 Helicopter Pilot Technician 13,908.00
T Programmer Technician 11 13,908.00
2 genior Analyst Technician 15?336.00
1 Systems Analyst Techﬁician 15,336.00
0 Program Research Technician 15,336.00
1 Supervisor, Administrative 15,336.00
1 Supervisor, Building Maint, 15,336.00
1 Supervisor, Public Info. 13,908.00
1,301

18

b e i e e

Annual

Maximum Salary

$ 31,896.00
20,556.,00
20,556.00
17,748.00
15,336.00
13,908.00
12,612.00
12,612.00

8,556.00
12,612.00
8,556.00
13,908.00
13,908.00
17,748.00
15,336.00
15,336.00
15,336.00
15,336.00

13,908.00

i i

No.
2
3

26

10

45

12
28
10

11
12

W o o

-

SALARY SCHEDULE (CONT.)

Title or
Classification

Accounting Clerk I
Accounting Clerk IL

Administrative Assistant I

Aircraft Maintenance Supérvisor

Aircraft Powerplant Mechanie

Applicant Processor

Assistant Supervisor
of Communications

Automotive Mechanics
Automotive Servicemen
Building Security Guard
Carpenter

Cashier I

Cashier IT

Chief Forensic Chemist
Clerk I

Clerk II

Clerk II1

Clerk (Station)

Clerk Typist 1

Clerk Typist 1T

Clerk Typist III

Clerk Stenc I

Clerk Steno IL

Clerk Steno IIT
Communications Serviceman I
Communications Technician I
Computer Operator I
Computer Operator IT
Computer Operator IIT
Computer Supervisor

Data Control Clerk 1

pata C‘ontrol Clerk IT

bPata Control Supervisor
Datn_Processing Operator T
Data Processing Operator IT
Detention Facilities Officer
Duplicating Service Foreman
Elevator Operator
Fingerprint Classifier I
Fingerprint Classifier II
Firearms & Evidence Exmr. I
Firearms & Evidence Exmr. II
Firearms Serviceman
Forensic Chemist I
Forensic Chemist II
Garage Foreman

Garage Sdpervisut
“Tdentification Tech IT
Kennel Custodian- :

Legal Typist

Minimum
Annual

Salary

$ 5,520,00

6,084.00
8,148.00
12,012.00
9,432.00
7,764.00

10,392.00
9,432.00
6,708.00
6,084.00
8,148.00
5,520.00
6,384.00

12,012.00
4,320.00
5,256.00
6,384.00
5,256.00
4,764.00
5,520.00
6,384.00
5,520.,00
6,084.00
6,708.00
9,432.00
9,432.00
6,384.00
7,392.00
8,556.00
13,248.00
5,796,00
6,708.00
8,556.,00
5,520.00
6,384.00
7,044,00
8,988.00
4,764.00
7,392.00
8,988.00
9,432.00
10, 908.00
8,556.00
8,988.00

10,908.00

10,908.00

12,612.00

8,988.00
5,796.00

6,708,00

Civilian
Maximum
Annual |
Salary No.,
$ 6,384.00 2
7,044.00 1
9,432.00
11
13,908.00
2
10,908.00
1
8,998.00
1
12,012,00
1
10,392,00
4
7,392.00
1
7,044,00
3
8,988,00
6,384.00 3
7,392.00 1
15,336.00 0
5,004.00 1
6,084.00 0
7,392.00 1
6,084.00 1
5,520,00 1
6,384.00 6
7,392.00 6
6,064.00 1
7,044.00 1
7,764.00 3
10,392.00 2
10,392.00 1
7,392.00 1
8,556.00 0
10,392.00 5
15,335.,00 1
7,044.00
1
7,764.00
10,908.00 1
6,384.00 1
7,392.00 1
8,148.00 1
11,448.00 1
5,256.00
1
8,556.00
9,900.00 12
10,392.00 4
12,012,00 1
9,900.00
1
10,908.00
12,612.00 1

Title or
Classification

Hailman

Maintenance-Custodian
‘Fotreman

Maintenance-Custodfan I
Maintenance-Custodian II

Manager, Computer
Facilities

Matron

Offset Pressman T
Offset Pressman II
Operations Scheduler II

Parking Facilities
Attendant I

Payroll Clerk

Payroll Supervisor
Pergsonncl Examiner
Photographer T
Photographer IT
Photographic Technic¢ian I
Photographie Technician 11
Planning Assistant 1
Programmer 1

Programmer IT

Programmer ITL

Public Infe, Coordinator
Records Clerk

Senior Systems Analyst
Software Analyst
Storekeeper

Stoek Clexk I

Stack Clerk IT

Supervisor,
Automotive Service

Supervisor, Duplicating
Services

Supervisor, Communications
Supervisor, Data Processing
Supv., Evidence Control
Supv., Identification

Supervisor-Police
Legal Section 11

Supervisor of
Personnel ‘Records

Switehboard Operator
Systems Analyst

Telecommunications Operation
Specialist

Telecommunications Systems
Programmér/Analyst

Warrant Services Officer

12,012,00 . 366 TOTAL

*85 - Temporary School Guards
#Not Counted in total

Board Employees (9} not included

13,908,00
10,908.00
6,708.00
7,764.00

19

.

As of December 31, 1973

Minimum
Annual
Salary

$ 5,256.00

8,556.00
5,796.00
6,708,00

17,748.00
7,044,00
6,708.00
7,764.00

9,432.00

6,084,00
6,708,00
9,432,00
9,432,00
7,392,00
8,988.00
7,392,00
8,988.00
6,348,00
8,556.00
10,392,00
12,012,00
13,908.00
5,796.00
14,604, 00
14,604,00
7,764.00
5,796.00
6,708.00

8,556,00

10,908.00
12,012,00
8,148,00
7,044,00

10,392.00
17,745.00

8,988,00
5,256.00

12,612.00

9,432.00

14,604,00

6,384.00

1,608.00

Max{mum
Annual
Salavy

6,084,00

9,432,00
6,384,00
7,392.00

22,668.00
8,148.00
7,764.00
9,900.00

11,448,00

6,708,00
7,764.00
16,908,00
11,448.00
8,556.00
9,900,00
8,556.00
9,900.00
7,392.00
9,900.00
12,012,00
13,908.00
17,748.00
6,708.00
16,908.00
16,908,00
8,556.00
6,384.00
7,392.00

9,432,00

13,908.00
15,336,00
8,988.00
8,148.00

12,612.00
21,588.00

10,908,00
6,084.00

14,604,00
11,448.00

16,908,00
8;148.00

1,608,00

T




T

1973 AWARDS

CERTIFICATE OF COMMENDATION

Ptl. David L. Nelson

Ptl. Kenneth Washington
Ptl. Delbert Hughes

Pil. Richard Del Percio
Ptl. Fred Francis

Ptl, Terry Ford

Pti. Dave Dickey

Ptl. Ralph Duffendack

MEDAL OF VALOR

DPepartment
eMedal of

; afa;
) - Awarded o

o ) iaulfcc

of the Kansas Qity, Missoust Poliee Dipariment h
; M \uugnlllunr of distingutahed sexilee with valoy

e xqu(im( fo L elltsens of Kansas Ly aMiszomt, ‘
’ e %ﬁn{%!lfﬂlfw\fwwmw ; i
T qughis

Datid . IR e E

A Department Member Who Gives
His Life In The Line Of Duty, And
The Circumstances indicate An Act
oOf Valor Was Performed, Oor A

Department Member Who. Performs

An Exceptionally Valorous Act.
Fully Aware Of The Great Personal

Danger.

MEDAL OF VALOR

.20

2-23-73

3-3-73 and 5-24-73
5-27-73

7-9-73

12-29-73

12-29-73

12-29-73

10-22-73

CERTIFICATE OF
COMMENDATION

{ Police Department
iad '
X2

of the Kosas O M y

anmm‘:m(n@[n Sevglae nzh

A - Chesidon m:::’;f@;ﬁrp‘%w&vm‘

TR ket P
pt e S Babad
T bE
IR i

Awarded A Department Member
Who Performs An Act, In Line Of
Duty, Which Brings Credit To The
Department And The Member.

; Jah MeMa - .3

& S

POLICE OFFI

* Martin Hynes

Patrick Jones
John Martin

John E. Jacobson
Frank McNamara

tephen O. Flanagan
eph P. Keenan
k G. McGinnis

a .
4 ‘Spangler
e an
Loest
*t Jorsett
~eating
) Y. Sayeg
S - ‘Aanstield
-~ . Fenno
c.efick F. Tiere

‘9:’0
1620

IN MEM

CERS;

“é{:es H. Smith
e RACP Hinds

arles H O.-jrarh
ver P. Carpenter
~.chard E Fitzgerz
' argy Van Meter
v. tham J Grooms
Srank E Hermanso,
s Bigus
¢ O. Bjorkback
nn Ruffoto
-, hiam £ Wood
.. ant V. Scbroder
 ank Franano

© ank Stevens ® 7, .

OBITUARY FOR THE YEAR

APPOINTED

3 r ldebrand -1t '32

)
Cpl sonn e D.ncan,
Ma; Cecit T Hastings
Sgt George E White
Det WilburL Burton
Capt Richarg L. Ehrhard!
ﬁ;‘j w n H. Redmon
» L2 A Hollenbeck
J? . Leter E Haup‘t

&

v A b

B ot = S




AN ooy R

PEE SO R

COMMUNICATIONS

The communications center frequently is called the nerve center of a police

‘department. This title has much justification for it is here that the

millions of messages are received, sorted and transmitted. This vast
mechanical network is the human link beiween the citizen in trouble and
the officer on the street. Police dispatchers averaged one transmission

every 2.7 seconds during 1973.

s
B S

e e AR RN




e N TR Y

B SACES e, A

RADIO CALLS (INCIDENTS)

BY DIVISION

¥
' 109,846
102,598
99,048 >
97,498 65
s
87,967
)
. 2 1973
1972 L1973 197 S
ok 1o SOUTH sovra CENTRAL t;{m
NORTHEAST HORTHEAST U
1972 Total: 281,660
1973 Total: 309,942
19,000 <
18,000 /' ‘\
17,000 : by \
16,000 B / ——
15,000 \
14,000
13,000 >
: 12,000 \ _ o’
H 11,000 \
10,000 A y
9,000 \
8,000 \ /
7,000 \ /
6,000 \\ ,
3,000 \ V4
4,000 N A
<7
= 100 7:00 8:00 9:00 10:00 11:00
! 3 H : $00 11100 No 1:00 2:00 3:00 4:00° 5:00 6:00 7: H
1:00 z:go 3::0 z.;:o s;go 6;:0 7;:o a;zo 9;20 mngo l;m an 100 3 3400 4o’ 500 8100 700 800 810 100 11:0
an
l 31,562 29,628
% 29,565 ! B
27,246 T 26,210 26,931
3
allai s ' : i 23,805 22,671
s 21,054 Lo : :
&
) iy
. . |
B e (453
' iy . i ! Dr.*ﬁ : Nowv. : Dec
J ¢ fob Hae - Ape | May June . July Aug Sept v
" ) b | 4 ;

s = PR T T

TOTAL: 309,942

24

Month

January
February
March
April
May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Total

Day

Sunday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Total

RADIO TRANSMISSIONS

Total

779,882
756,595
878,121
1,008,329
996,608
1,049,306
1,059,394
1,110,390
1,047,587
1,092,718
1,015,929
967,989

11,762,848

5.2% increase
From 1972

BY MONTH

From Main
Transmitter

314,640
302,641
351,273
403,334
398,687
419,569
423,775
444,759
418,681
437,087
406,373

387,200
4,708,019

5.2% increase
From 1972

BY DAY OF WEEK

Total

1,513,503
1,613,198
1,670,358
1,716,765
1,704,075
1,769,271
1,775,678

11,762,848

Average
One Every
2.7 Seconds

From Main
Transmittetr
==zoaolmitier

605,367
647,810
668,188
686,789
681,941
707,457

710,467
4,708,019

Average
One Every
6.7 Seconds

25

From Mobile
Units

465,242
453,954
526,848
604,995
597,921
629,737
635,619
665,631
628,906
655,631
609,556

580,789
7,054,829

5.3% increase
From 1972

From Mobile
Units

908,136

965,388
1,002,170
1,029,976
1,022,134
1,061,814
1,065,211

7,054,829

Average
One Every
4.5 Seconds

e ettt v i et o .




L8 ML

S py ooy

uworjeyndod poleUTISH UO pasedy .

NOILVIOdOd 600‘000‘1 031 000°00E

NOIIVINAOd 000°000°T ©3 000°00€

oY SHLLIO 0% J0 HOVIIAV

SYVEX ONIQIOTEI NI 0ILvY
. ALID SVSNVY

¥A ONIQEOZNd NI OILVY
i ALTD SYSHNVA

i
£

TYNGLIVN

RO¥4 SEIIID O% I0 HOVEEAV
TYNOILVN

¢Lel

0561

8961 0961

6961

1461 0461

ZL6T

246l

eL6l

8961 0961 0661

6961

¢i61 1L61

€16l

£

G
O

9

62

os

 9€

B0t

b

o
o
o
o
2
=

9z’

&

0L6T

26

HTIIN HEVNOS YHd
SHHIDIALO HDITOd

NOILV'INdO0d 000T 4Hd
SHHIDIAAO HDITOd

j : 27

PART 1 OFFENSES KNOWN TO THE

POLICE

; Actual Cleared Percentage Offenses
2 . Offenses by Cleared by Per 100,000
i Classification of Offense Reported Arrest Arrest Population
Murder & non-negligent
manslaughter 81 68 84.0 15.9
Manslaughter by,
F negligence 42 36 85.7 8.2
Rape 302 262 86.8 59.5
: Robbery 2,333 707 30.3 460.0
Assault-aggravated 1,960 1,473 75.2 386.3
Assault-not aggravated 1,123 9211 81.1 221.3
Burglary 10,394 2,795 26.9 2,048.4
a Larceny ($50 & over) 6,374 681 10.7 1,256.2
; Larceny (Under $50) . 7,018 2,235 31.8 1,383.1
Auto Theft : 3,854 767 19.7 765.5
v TOTAL 33,511 9,935 29.6 6,604.4
h
LEGEND
Cleared Not Cleared
[
e
N ,
5 Offenses Against Offenses Against Total Part T
Y Persous Property i Offenses
4 3,508 Reported 30,003 Reported %, 33,511 Reported
; 78.4% Cleared 23.9% Cleared 29.6% Cleared
if' ( Since the factors &hich cause crime are many and vary from place to place, readers are cautioned against drawing conclusions
- from direct comparisons of crime. figures between individual communities without first considering the factors involved, Some
i of the conditions which will affect the amount and type of crime that occurs from place to place are briefly outlined below:
Density. and size of the community population and the metropolifan area of which it is a part; composition of.the population
with reference particularly to age, sex and race; economic status and mores of the population; relative stability of popula-
i tion,*including commuters,  seasonal, and other transient types; climate, including seasonal weather conditions; educational,
vecreatisnal, and religious characteristics; effective strength of the police force; atandards governing appointments to the
Police force; policies of Che%ﬁrosecu;ing officials and the courts; attitude of the public toward law enforcement problems;
the administrative and investigative efficiency of the local law enforcement agency.

B ot




TRl MER

F o e . Sp—

RSP TR W Iy .

N e
M "

COMPARISON PART1 OFFENSES

Classification

Murder & non-negligent
manslaughter

Manslaughter by
negligence

Rape

Robbery
Assault-aggravated
Assault-not aggravated
Burglary

Larceny ($50 & over)
Larceny (Under $50)
Auto Theft

Total -

Number Number
of of
Offenses Offenses
1972 1973

71 81

50 42
344 302
2,092 2,333
1,961 1,960
1,223 1,123
9,472 10,39
6,372 6,374
7,475 7,018
3,921 3,88
32,936 33,511

PART 1 OFFENSES

Numerical
Increase
or
Decrease
+ 10
- 8
- 42
+ 241
- 1
~ 100
+ 922
+ 2
- 457
- 37
-+ 575

PER 100,000 POPULATION

Classification

Murder & non-negligent

manslaughter

Manslaughter by
negligence

Rape
Robbery

Assault-aggravated

Assault-not aggravated

Burglary

Larceny ($50 & over)
Larceny :(Under $50)
- Auto Theft |

Total

Five Year Average®
1968 - 1972

19.3

10.0
70.7
488.5
370.1
187.0
2,151.1
1,297.1

1,725.2
©1,054.3

—

7,373.3

+Based on yearly population estimates.

.28

1972
13.9

9.8
67.7
412.2
386.4
241.0
1,866.7

1,246.9

1,473.1

772.7

6,491.1

Petcent
Increase

or '
Decrease

+ 14.10

- 16.0

- 12.20
+ 11.52
- .10
- 8.20
+ 9.73
+ .03
- 6.11

- 1.00

+ 1.74

59.5
460.0
386.3
221.3

2,048.4
1,256.2

1,383.1

765.5

6,604.4

QFFENSES BY DIVISION AREAS

!

Northeast South Central Not
Part I Offenseg Division Division Division St:ted Total
Murder
14
Manslaughter 15 ié * ? 2
Rape (Force) 45 65 82 -
Rape (Attempt) 23 35 23 2 o
Robbery (Armed) 287 555 610 16 s
Robbery (Strong Arm) 168 303 385 He
Assault-agg., (Gun) 240 188 278 ; i
Assault-agg. (Knife) 106 93 534 I e
Assault-agg. (Other weapons) 208 170 ~ 260 i Py
Assault-agg. (Hands) ' 50 35 54 2 o
Assaults, Othgr 473 277 349 24 123
Burglary (Residence) 2082 3393 1752 9 7391
Burglary (Non-Residence) 827 1044 1147 5? o
iarceny Over $50 1730 2591 1868 185 2273
Aaigezi gnder $50 1920 2582 2321 195 7012
uto theft 1033 1367 1461 23 3884
Total Pgrt I 9221 12737 10883 670 33511
Part IT Offenses
Arson ’
‘ 49 56 -
gorgzry & Counterfeiting 119 141 A lgg % Zﬁ;
rau | ‘
243
Embezz lement 34 333 ig; 12 vt
g:ndaé;sm 1742 1868 - 1027 110 4?2?
eX 0 gnses 105 142 52 9 ‘
Kidnapping 10 10 10 g
gzzga%tz 203 231 363 14 Sig
Animalobyt 278 245 392 11 926
. ite 815 821 363 1
ick call 1 3 2 32 2092
Suicide ' 11 20 14 :
%ttempt suicide 137 132 128 6 p
Aiitozioperty 134 215 253 1329 12??
ers 215 253 278 49 795
Total Part II 4156 4525 3457 1587 13725
GRAND - TOTAL PART T & IT 133
77 17262 14340 ‘
{ ' 434 2257 47236
R | l‘;"
29




0g

P g O e R s o ————

pres

OFFENSES BY TIME OF DAY

A.M.
- -12
5- - - 8-9 9-10 10-11 1i-i2
part I 0Offenses Total 12-1 12 2-3 34 42 == =L : 3 2
axr ————
: | 0 0 0
) . 81 6 3 2 0 %) (0) ;‘ 2 1 3 1 2
Muxder . 4 2 3 2 ; 3 9 4 5 2 & ! I
Mansla(;ghtg 531 8 16 13 18 3 3 2 0 0 1 & 6
Rape (Forc o1 7 4 1 - 13 21 27 30
Rape (Atcempt) 1,468 R - - Y T T It 18 32
‘Robbery (ls\zmin arm) 865 16 47 22 10 : s 9 3 7 5 13 22
Robbery (O 723 3 et 29 10 8 5 6 7 13 7 31
i:i:ﬁlt-agg: (Knife) 445 20 Zg ig 14 13 3 7 3 9 g 2 >
Lssault-agg. (Other) iﬁg 2; 16 7 0 2 1 ' § 22 16 22 17
 Aasault-3g8. (Hends) 1,123 w97 %% 2t 1L 8 5 10 3 67 73 100
gtgeiai;siﬁeZ;dence) 77321 23 58 4; 22 W 22 13 6 11 15 ég 1%2
urglary (Non-Residence) 3,073 38 8 ; 30 15 9 8 27 45 70 234
Durg ey $50) 6,374 30 59 30 16 13 10 30 45 81 166
Larceny (Over 5270, 7,018 »8 100 51 21 1 16 20 29 34 38 4h
Larceny éUnder $ 3’884 38 104 31 43 14
Auto Theft 3 ) 266 351 485 685
1 33,511 g5 838 426 322 200 132 114 143
Total Part >
part 11 Offenses . 0 0 3 0 8 1
A 145 519 6 ’ > o 0 0 0 3 6 s
rson - 2 27
Forgery & counterfeiting gig i 15 9 3 3 i g ? | 2 ’ ; :
0
Fraud L . 284 3 4 1 3 35 18 99 18 20 24 35 49
Embezzlemen 4. 747 73 206 102 60 ) 5 8 17 13 5 12
 Vandalism ’308 6 10 4 1 1 g 5 0 1 0 0 1
Sex Offgnses 30 0 2 0 1 1 L % 16 19 21 29 41
Kidnapping 811 18 46 29 14 6 16 18 30 20 37 35
Casualties 926 6 27 18 3. 12 16 4 32 6l 68 115 125
Dead body 5030 7 20 13 7 2 6 4 5 1 0 0 0
Animal bite g 0 0 0 0 0 g 5 1 3 0 o 1
Sigk'call 45 0 1 0 2 0 . 3 3 5 8 13 14
Suicide ide 403 16 17 15 9 i o L 7. 31 20 27 37
Attempt suici 1.931 L 12 8 1 7 8 20 29 24 24 38
Lost Property "795 9 16 8 8 3
All other ‘ 340 412
128 234 230
| Total Part II 13,725 19 397 oae 11 78 o T . 097
0 825 1
0o 271 500 581 :
Total Part I & II 47,236 5381,235 640 193 19

1e’

g SN Y

ST g e

-~

T ;&#@Wﬁﬁgﬁ%k&¢vmﬁwg.pf‘»,”V T R .
—~OFFENSE

Not
, Part I Offenses 12-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 9-10  10-11 11-12 ‘Stated
"Murder 2 4 1 1 1 2 0 8 5 11 6 6 15
Manslaughter .3 2 1 3 3 1 3 3 0 2 0 2 0
. Rape (Force) : 9 5 5 10 5 6 11 13 10 9 14 11 23
‘Rape (Attempt) : 2 2 1 4 1 2 7 4 2 3 4 7 8
Robbery (Armed) 39 63 67 75 55 63 67 90 120 146 129 104 33
Robbery (Strong arm) ‘ 35 41 54 56 61 60 55 66 55 42 55 50 25
Assault-agg. (Gun) 25 21 19 26 25 50 41 43 56 59 73 50 12
Assault-agg. (Knife) 12 20 12 28 22 28 26 32 30 27 27 26 13
~ Assault-agg. (Other) 18 18 20 44 29 32 48 35 52 57 45 48 34
Assault-agg. (Hands) 1 & 5 6 7 3 12 8 10 12 6 11 11
Other assaults 32 44 37 85 .73 59 64 67 76 87 72 80 42
Burglary (Residence) 113 112 116 107 82 75 78 95 82 92 76 57 5,752
‘Burglary (Non-Residence) 27 22 14 24 36 23 27 17 35 42 55 60 2,272
Larcery (Over $50) 175 184 199 205 187 150 161 152 171 128 112 60 3,956
Larceny (Under $50) - 301 323 330 363 328 334 294 276 258 171 110 100- 3,015
Auto Theft 63 44 65 59 72 64 77 80 113 111 131 84 2,499
Total Part I 857 909 . 946 1,096 987 952 971 . 989 1,075 999 915 756 17,710
Part II Offenses
Arscn . 7 0 2 5 4 5 8 4 7 13 6 11 16
Forgery & counterfeiting 10 19 20 i7 . 15 14 8 7 it 5 1 1 254
Fraud 44 48 63 58 61 4ty 38 38 32 12 11 10 246
Embezzlement 8 7 5 9 12 6 9 4 10 9 5 5 158
Vandalism " 60 55 73 98 98 117 132 186 214 230 202 179 2,441
Sex offenses 10 26 - 19 23 26 30 16 13 11 11 6 7 31
Kidnapping 3 0 0 3 2 2 2 1 5 4 0 1 0
Casualties 31 42 36 51 45 59 51 44 43 44 29 .36 53
Dead body 26 39 26 31 32 33 23 24 19 22 12 13 378
Animal bite 14 116 131 155 174 189 219 162 114 66 34 13 49
Sick call . 1 0 0 0 0 1. 0 1 0 1 1 0 2
Suicide 4 2 1 1 2 0 0 2 2’ 0 0 1 19
Attempt suicide . . 13 15 14 13 16 23 25 22 18 31 19 20 57
Lost property 44 32 39 49 43 43 36 39 31 18 22 22 1,361
All other R 46 41 54 34 31 35 36 42 40 15 22 15 190
Total Part II 448 442 483 547 561 601 603 589 557 481 370 334 5,255
Total Part I & IT 1,305 1,351 1,429 1,643 1,548 1,553 1,574 1,578 1,632 1,480 1,285 1,090 22,965




T T RO, Y S A ——"

VALUE OF PROPERTY

1973
LARCENY
BURGLARY. LARCENY
Cl ificztion Number Amount Classification Number Amount
488 ]
d Pick-pocket 137 $  8,375.00
Residence
t .00
gomTi;t;:ght 1,903 $ 719,162.00 | Purse-snatch 309 23,122
urin |
1d Shoplifting 2,000 87,197.00
Residence
gom?ittgd 2,848 897,853.00 | Thefts from Autos 2,420 505,967.00
uring Day ,
d Auto accessories 3,465 272,303.00
Residence
’ ' 801.00
goimﬁgsed 2,570 1,116,775.00 | Bicycles 1,379 94,
nKn
. id From Building 2,481 428.064.00
Non-Regidence
S - in- ted 177 5,173.00
' 26,472,00 | Coin-opera
During Night 1,510 526, Goin-ope
id Miscellaneous 1,087 292,386.00
Non-Residence
e 252 42 ,880.00 Total 13,392 1,717,388.00
During Day )
Non~Residence
itted
ggi:own 1,311 455,134.00
OBBERY LARCENY BY VALUE
R
Clasgsification Number Amount Classification Number Amount
) .00
Highway 1,421 $200,167.00 | $50 and over 6,374 $1,587,876
124,363.00
Commercial House 162 55,473.00} $ 5 and $50 4,542 s
' 5,149,00
Service Station 100 12,259.00 | Under $5 2,476 5
hain St 172 30,231.00 Total 13,392 $1,717,388,00}i
Chain Store
| T
Residence 281 72 ,560,00 AUTO THEFT
‘Banl ' 1 5,500,00 | Classification Number Amount
ank , |
Miscellaneous 196 46,079,00 | Auto Theft 3,884 $3,352,372.00
8 - 3
Total 2,333 422,269,00

RECOVERED

-GRAND TOTAL OF PROPERTY STOLEN - $9,250 305.00

GRAND TOTAL OF PROPERTY RECOVERED - $3,919,829.00

LN
2.

CURRENCY, NOTES, ETC.

FURS

Db i

vsvvtah;n@iosuapuvmumar :

T W
‘ s“oaﬂ*'“abs :
"

MISCELLANEOUS™

o

33

o1V N3TOLS ATIYO

o

VALUE OF PROPERTY STOLEN

Value of Property Recovered

Type of Propert:

Value of Property Srolen

Iype of Property

00
00
(413}
0o
00
a0

.......

53,481

3,394,185

330,513
3,519,829.00

s
]

tals

TOTAL

Currency, notes, etc,
Jewelry and precious me

Furs
Locally stolen autos

Clothing
Miscellanops+*

-------

nnnnnnn

3,680
3.766

3
$

‘notes, . ete,
Jewelry and precious matals
Locally stolen'zutos
Miscellaneous#
TOTAL

Currency,
Furs

Clothing

Includes auto accessories, appliances, bicycles, erc.

*

appliances, bicycles, etc,

*Includeés auto accessories,

At g et

T et i g,

WY e




LT R

| R

:v - , g

.‘.;;¥3>s.,,;!>.&ss
cracesreseebBABRS R
-ss».3\(.‘3;‘$‘$k;\;’.13...
‘.‘.‘....m‘\.v\" ------ Yeerev e

O R ]

pr T eerrcies MOy

(K]
eso0 eee?
s2ee0sn0ew

LN ] N -

B
o] .
¢re00oeved? o

eseev o
cec

. ; v - ®aveendn?

e eerssanvueee?

=
]

B L sesatt
essosveveee’?
e - .

o svoaeeet

- L
o - wereveneees

v e

« ®

ALERT I

Computerized Telecommuniqations Systems have resulted in a 400%
increase in pfoductive information available tc the officer patrolling streets.
Mobile terminals in police cars, represent the next step forward in
providing the officer out in the field with immediate access to criminal data
and continued protection of the citizen’s privacy. With these mobile
terminals, the field officers now have every police record of criminal activity

available instantly in the front seat of their patrol cars.




.

PERSONS CHARGED

.

o> mo® oW o™ B R
» 5 F 2 F E 2 F E g 2 & &8 8 8 5 g
%3 I Ia) 'Y Y o o ] [¢] [
o ¢ ¢ @ ®©® B 8 =0
LB E L EEIEEERESGE g 2o
.:.13 *3 '33 Qi ‘ Q .Q ’V,’ i T T 5 h B‘; .éj UpQ, Sh Disposition®
. o . 1%} w » ) o) ~ Iny iy —
. g | e § N 8 m @ m ® @ 5 % s E,: o Total Adults Guilty of: Acquitted Referred
! S e o3 o e . . . ] ~ e Persons oxr to b
Ez (%‘ z g =) g o P g g‘ o o Charged Offense Lesser Otherwise Juvenile All
' "oy g g g, “ 9 = § g’ @ v Part T Offenses 1973 Charged  Offense Dismissed Court Other
[ I - o' ooon .,
'fé’ s o 8 & 2 8 L 2 ’g’ Crininal homicide
: . - s R0 D
V, - ~ (8) Murder & non-negligent
t ‘ ' manslaughter 91 23 3 25 19 61
if (b) Manslaughter by negligence 3 1 3
]
i agyg Rape 131 17 4 50 39 67
’ o O
0 ™ M : v o e B - E0R Robbery 636 99 21 164 273 291
-
! R - U~ B - S = T < T T o vV W o |
§ o & @ 9 & < S wow v 3 35 s e e Assault-aggravated 397 19 6 71 174 193
' FU Assault-not aggravated 2,890 1,186 1 1,694 91 1,501
g P> Burgl 1,571 138 55 273 867 579
. N -t Q’ urg ary b
©0 w o o - N (=
. w &~ N W o
R Lol R a Larceny 2,757 1,079 29 795 668 1,410
!—-‘ sk Auto Theft 654 56 10 103 408 209
23 ¥ r m o W e e e |° &d o Total Part I 9,130 2,617 129 3,176 2,539 4,314
) < = & b Part II Offenses
o & o Y e - R
o Y I L o r Arson 29 2 1 3 16 1
. = h =
|- &~ - _ IN Forgery & counterfeiting 114 26 4 32 A 86
Blu &§ B v @ B N P = N @ s 2
: - 3 m Fraud 433 110 180 13 309
I = & 2
% Ly ,'3 G :; {g -’; 3 )‘3 = t-H-' ~ '-; = N ‘W g t?‘j Bubezzlement 34 4 19 4 17
(%)}
- Stolen property 56 3 1 19 13 33
4 - = g n ®
¥ 215 & & w RN B o & = S = H :
o vy [ = <)) [ S A | aes N g O Vandalism 567 183 295 93 260
] : a
o0 - [ [ " [ - N = = -+ Weapons 768 381 1 292 17 512
@8 93 5 5 W E 8% w oo 1% 1] e
) ] . =7 m Prostitution 835 370 1 307 7 669
i .
218 B wr o w R o e TS UV |- = Sex offenses 356 161 3 135 17 236
R N & v kG B v v W NWw o
f‘ -t w Narcotics 1,119 260 2 547 109 687
; - Py e I Y i
l 8 SRSV R B R 8 o« E 8 F 8 w ~ = w» ‘\‘ = Gambling 1,612 1,437 115 1 894
o))
l o H e e lH d Offenses against family & children 347 30 114 317
- T - - S N N ©
BIRE & &8 w & & N w oo = o " =~ Driving while intoxicated 5,298 1,723 34 2,112 19 4,667
w et |y o ) = g Liquoz laws 706 405 1 289 8 363
o w (&) - N
Lo B e B8 0 Rr e d R WY 0o P W s
Drunkenness: 2,519 2,123 521 10 632
W =N = B
O ) [y P ] S Disorderl di 4,604 1,848 2,669 144 1,738
8 )o—; g 8 N = e o w O o ~ =1 w [e] N &~ l Yy conduct , » , ,
Vagrancy 91 41 35 16 31
Ly L [ - o (N4 N A
g ] S Eo’ ; tn & g o RN e N O N W v Uk lH ; &11 other offenses except traffic 10,882 1,758 7,749 1,222 1,996
: ' Total Part II 30,370 10,865 48 15,433 1,713 13,458
H I Lo = vy = e N 32 3 k) ] 3
o |+ W , Careless driving 8,527 6,268 1,688 121 547
w — e N Speddin 26,863 22,712 2,342 291 1,577
~ o . - - w g » ’ 3
2l 9 R o888 % wbs5 w8 5B ’
Q ;| Other traffic vivlations 59,145 44,607 9,066 871 13,584
u ' o N b : ,
{3 )'; g tt:’) o {3 N g ; &~ w [ Boow o~ = l-‘-‘ Total trafliic arrests 94,535 73,587 13,096 1,283 15,708
" 2 g S] X GRAND TOTAL 134,035 87,062 177 31,705 5,535 33,480
‘;..; (S o g“\ (‘; ﬁ B & ﬁ '{3 n S w O = L\,la r(-?: [rg] n':‘ p *Included in the five categories of disppsitions are those persons charged in previous years and disposition occurred during 1973,
i R = g o had . ’ **Includes: Released by police to hospital; released by police to other authorities; bond forfelture; left jurisdiction; and pending.
W . 36

R g ik

| , ; .




PR S R

PART 1 OFFENSES AGAINST PERSONS CLEARED

68 MURDERS AND ,
NON-NEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER

BY RACE OF PERSONS ARRESTED

36 MANSLAUGHTERS
BY NEGLIGENCE

2384 ASSAULTS

1322

' 100%

100% | ot |
%% I 80% |
‘ég,‘f/: I 58 /g
%0,2 -+ | %@f’ -
29 '— %

o Rl O —
TOTAL 2730
i00% 4
90°/o -
80%—1—
T0% —-
60% —
50% 1535
40 % 195 =
30%
2‘0 °/o b
|0 °/o -1
262 RAPES
100% _|
1887{; - /g
5% - 707 ~IC
A : 60% —T-
507 - 169 50% —1_
405 T L : 40%
30% T ' 30% T1° 1062
207, 1~ 93 207
3%+ 10% —1
AUk 1
WHITE OTHER
38

707 ROBBERIES

BY RACE OF PERSONS ARRESTLTe

2795 BURGLARIES

1502

PART1OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERT% CLEARED

1293 _

767 AUTO THEFT

398

188%“‘ 100% -
8% 90% ——
70%—- 81—
6071~ 544 .
507 507 ——
L0%—T— 407 ——
30%—_ 307 __1_.
20%71~ [ 163 307 ——
oy 107
TOTAL 7185
100 % —+
90 %
80 %
7 O "/o j"‘
60 % T
VT 3803
40% 1 | 3382 o
30 %
20 % T
10 % —1 :
2916 LARCENIES
100% —— 1007, —
90% —— 90% ——
S0 807
6;8?:: 1568 goi“ £
40:":—— 1348 ' B 40": — 369
307 30% ——
20!._—— 20? e
10%— 109 ——
1 'o
WHITE OTHER

39




Lo R LK e S

1pafaey)

uorgstpstanl Suraey Lousfe Jurznosscad oyl yats s8aeyd (emioy v Jo Juriy (EnadE Ayl

3sazay

vosiod ® yo jurealsex [En3de Byl

asealay x03
SUOSESY TRNS[ly

ad o3 wriota £q jesnyex teSapyo royaad 03 2OUIPTA® JUSTITIINSUT

1p fa3

i\

paSaeyd jou - Surdesysyes oy pigy ¢

TVI0L GNVED

17901 £99°921

(A 'Y

66L°T BT2°L 789 %91 ¢68°T 9¢6°61 €5 S

SIT°8 18T ST

oyt

589 €

$3§9138 dY3FeIl TBI0J

SEL‘S  8ST°w6

848

G60°ET

1169 1

$62°S

£82°1

g8
o,
saen
FEE
()
gé & |2
27 |IE
2 RS
©OE
< = (24
Heoom
g " e
»
i34
He
=]
B
@&
b ~
noo Ho
o M
(=N =N=] =]
@Rw o
wn -] W
o3 —
v v
Ry S
2
[NESR =
—
v
28y |i5
o5 =
ot N
[ N
=3
ot (=)
o NP n
vy o
W on w
o oo W
VN oo -
=
o
™
=)
LI | o
-
N
[ | o
LI | L}
~3
[
[N S
-
b
~
[ ) w
101 N
oy
1t w
N =
gmm =]
P o
a~n v
Q= oy [
Neoe i
[ =
LU ¥ 1
[ | ]
[N} '
w1 1
Fate
. .
o I N
i~
oo ~
(I} ]
-
e
SRR
|

g

uopotdsng

5Tzye1l 3deoxe SasuULIFO IAYIO TIV

€€ -

TLe

KouexZep

20onpuoy A1Id3pR0STQ

ssauudyunay
sme] 1onbyf JO WOIIBTOTA

pejestxo3uT oTTys BuTATIQ

uaapiTyo 9 ArTuey asuieSe SOSUITI0

C16‘y
T1L%2
6EL

<1
181
e

642
%21

€2E°C
0g¢

€€
1
G8
96
9¢
59

91
7

Surpquen
S273002EN

§9SUDIIO Xa§

99TA POZITEIOISWWOS ¥ UOTINITISOIF

€99°1
el

8¢
S76

€1

922

32
01
001

suodeay
WSTTEPUBA

£319doxd uatols

€88
80L
16

z8
(A3
€
9

LET
L

LI Il = D A R A O O R |

" 20 N L N N S A Y O Y N B N |

g N e
PR N o

18%
114

et

ot
1 8

6%6°9. Y€

8LT
2

T61°1
(1]

€6L
08

6€

1
29€
2

06

€L
9

1%
L

A4
68

66T
0112
SOT
[4

(114
4

€

49

S

112

6t
L

9L
291

6%
13
€9
1

LI I R R A N A A N |

#91°1T

i il

YT
(1129
9

w[}’-bmmm
OV ~NG

LW
N
LR B SR VLR U TRV )

N [
oo LE

pnexy

Juswa{zzaquy
SuTaTeyIelunod ¥ L1810z

119
€6y
71

9¢
9

A

uosay

w9

St

$9SUSFI0 TY -Axed
1 33ed [eaoL

20L°TT

0L

295°T

L19°C . 88 €T Y29 89 9¢z 81 29 01S°T IST

62T

60%°C

40

330Ul o3ny

adey

Ia3yBneisuel

Aupoxeq
a93y8nesuetl Juadtidou-uoN ¥ 19pany

L1ey8ang

pajesexdle jou-3 nessy
Ax3qqoy

pojeaeidfe-jnessy

068
HES E
6€E°T
(4
S99
156
281

1z
€Le
€L
122
1
€L
91

e
[A5A
€08
00T
5§92
€ee
€5

IR T IO S B A |

[l R S |

GG wmr

Rl
MR EaWoN
o oo

[t o«
PN W o -

I\II‘:l L
[N}

W [~

rwirgwi g

N

MO oot

[ N e ]
LI A SO R B Y )
LI I N B B A |
W o [md
O NN o Oy W
wWuviNnpow,

€1 STT

82

1

€T

L1

sasuazyQ I 3aeg
S95u3330

Tntal Arrests
in 1973

Arrested in Previous Year
Disposed of in 1973

Released
by Police*

Released by Police
to Welfare Board

Released by Police

.to Hospital

Released by Police
to Other Authorities

Dismissed or Discharged
by Cdurts

Dismissed by Court
Want of Prosecution
Bond Forfeiture

Dismissed by Court
Request of Complainant

Dismissed b} Court

Sentenced on Another Charge

Released
by Prosecutor

Released by Prosecutor

Complainant Refused to Prosecute

Released by Prosecutor
Insufficient Evidence

Guilty as
Charged

Guilty of
Lesser Offense

Acquitted
by Jury

Jury Disagreement

Escaped Jail

Died
Left
Jurisdiction

Pending

Juvenile
Court

NGILISOdSId A9 SLSHYYV

i
i
%

e AU

TR

.

e

130

Part I Offenses

Murder & non-negligent
Manslaughter

Manslaughter by negligence

Rape

Robbery

Assault-aggravated

Assault-not aggravated

Burglary

Larceny

Auto Theft

Northeas
Division

t

South

Division

Central
Division

ARRESTS BY DIVISION AREAS

Not
Stated

24

1

42
198
221
908
810
1,027
274

15

2

38
299
122
644
656
1,190
277

76

1

102
4.52
298
1,479
859
1,295
338

11
14
22

Total

115

182
951,
645
3,042
2,339
3,534
890

Total Part I

3,505

3,243

4,900

54

11,702

Part II Offenses

Arson .
Forgery & Counterfeiting
Fraud

Embezz lement

Stolen property
Vandalism

Weapons

Prostitution

‘Sex offenses

Narcotic laws

Gambling

Offenses vs, family & children

Driving while intoxicated
Liquor laws

Drunkennessg

Disorderly conduct :
Vagrancy

All other off. except traffic

17
43
130
25

42.
207
253
53

65
399
456
80
877
259
469
1,591
39
2,705

9

25
163

7

17
187
180
93

71
449
173
74
761
171
334
1,121
37
2,793

18
76

197

23

30

306
)
793
245
482
1,019
203
995
304
1,895
2,171

5,719

2,690

13
32

94

44,
145
493

55

91
708
885
945
384

1,342
1,663
360
5,323
739
2,711
4,915
108
11,311

Total Part IT

7,710

6,665

14,950

2,897

32,222

~Careless driving

Speeding .
Other traffic violations

2,264
1,427
6,156

2,770
2,015
6,701

2,047
347
9,457

3,017
25,236
32,721

10,098
29,025
55,035

Traffic traffic arrests

9,847

11,486

11,851

60,974

94,158

.

.GRAND TOTAL

21,062

21,39

31,701

63,925

138,082

41



L . e PR N . P
RS P IR TR S S . T '~ L it .. . i, s Mo

1
g . |
3, < I&.]y[o 1
e ; Part I Offenses 12-1 -2 23 3-4 4-5 3-8 67 -8 83 9-10 10-11 11-12
Murder & non-negligent
manslaughter & 2 7 1 3 1 3 1 . 5 5 3
Manslaughter by negligence 4 1 2 1
Rape 71 8 13 . 8 1 3 4 2 2 6 6 7 11
Robbery 337 33 64"~ .23 20 20 9 16 6 20 38 53 35
Assault-aggravated . 218 13 35 “31 12 15 7 8 7 15 18 30 27
Assault-not aggravated 1,059 82 247 127 69 40 25 26 26 86 102 . 107 122
Burglary o ‘ 928 53 135 75 69 38 48 13 18 64 125 151 139
Larceny ' . 748 52 99 59 46 - 22 14 12 18 b4 82 136 164
Auto theft : 353 26 91 46 28 20 15 12 6 9 24 41 35
Total Part I 3,753 271 =7 687 376 246 158 127 90 86 245 400 531 536
Part II Offenses
Arson ; 17 1 1 3 1 1 & 1 3 Vi
Forgery & counterfeiting 64 1 3 2 1 2 6 14 15 20 ~
& Fraud 170 7 16 13 7 5 3 2 1 10 21 40 45
: . Fmbezzlement 22 1 1 2 2 3 2 7 &
Stolen property 47 2 8 3 2 4 4 1 2 6 10 5
Vandalism 260 21 55 38 25 7 5 3 4 15 35 31 21
Weapons: 313 33 113 41 31 15 6 2 4 9 13 26 20
Prostitution 300 69 121 34 14 4 3 9 5 10 31 i
Sex offenses 82 3 13 7 1 1 2 7 11 20 17
Narcotic laws 459 40 113 54 51 20 17 7 7 19 34 46 51
Gambling 399 20 111 94 88 19 16 15 15 1 14 6
Offenses vs. family & child 128 7 14 7 3 5 1 3 11 30 26 21
" Driving while intoxicated 2,441 633 901 409 147 68 36 13 26 26 31 78 73
Liquor laws 307 27 91 40 75 7 4 2 3 13 12 19 14
Drunkenness 966 112 313 121 67 47 31 17 22 40 56 B5Y 81
Disorderly conduct 1,784 188 526 276 146 83 45 36 33 111 94 121 125
Vagrancy ) - 37 2 1 1 12~ 4 10 7
All other off. except traffic 4,200 234 581 329 © 193 92 57 61 138 719 -~ 552 622 . - 622
Total Part II 11,996 1,401 2,982 1,473 854 378 221 169 245 1,027 925 1,155 1,166
Careless driving 3,781 561 759 388 170 99 66 104 359 310 259 312 39
Speeding 9,118 846 691 233 60 44 64 202 283 792 1,373 2,024~ 2,506
Other traffic violations 18,452 1,382 1,616 839 455 222 185 343 2,274 3,526 2,113 2,431 . 3,066
Total traffic arrests 31,351 2,789 3,066 1,460 685 365 315 649 2,916 4,628 3,745 4,767 5,966
TOTAL A.M. 47,100 4,461 6,735 3,309 1,785 901 663 908 3,247 5,900 5,070 6,453 7,668
“ .
o St o e ¢ e i e e e e S o R, - R : . 7
- ARRESTS BY TIME OF DAY
- P.M.,
Part T Offenses Total | 12-T . - _ -
o Dotal 1l 2 23 b &5 56 67 18 &9 Sl0 11 1D
Murder & non-negligent
manslaughter 80 5 ’
Manslaughter by negligence o : 8 ? 2 - 4 10 3 10 & 5 7 6
Rape 111
Robbery : 614 33 : 32 52 ;.é 8 10 9 8 9 11 17 4
Assault-aggravated ) T 427 22 33 23 33 40 47 67 48 56 53 60 59
Assault-not aggravated 1,983 124 106 109 29 o o P o 43 27 31
Burglary 1,411 152 134 14 1m 116 e o4 129 byt 2 210 191
'Larcény 2.786 2 = i 1 104 123 1G0 98 92
Y & ’ A ;786 .}.2 222 287 273 319 293 308 266 225 147 108 ?2
- 61 43 36 49 46 38 44 35 46 39
 Total Part I I g
7,949 616 652 677 684 678 784 795 721 680 597 567 498
Pavt II Offenses !
Arson s
: 27 4 Sl
Forgery & counterfeiting . 8;. 5 23‘ - g 4 1 3 37 1 2 2 1 0
Fraud , 323 31 23 27 : 6 3 5. 8 12 9 5 3
~  Embezzlement 33 3 . 2 18 24 32 28 36 28 23 34 19
w Stolen property. 9 = s ‘ 4 6 5 i 2 1 4 1
Vandalism 448 31 37 / b 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 6
Weapons . 572 26 32 gg 41 37 33 41 Lé 22 29 66 42
Prostitution 645 39 W 34 16 46 40 62 55 81 69 85
Sex offenses 302 32 21 ig 23 20 11 6 8 42 115 147 134
Narcotic laws 284 p s " 17 10 23 16 10 30 63 30 37
. Gambling : 1,264 42 13 2 3% s e 8 3 18 108 117 33
Of:fenses vs. family & child 232 34 21 17 11"' b & 78 o7 212 31> 140 147
Driving while intoxicated 2,882 101 - 76 90 o 15 14 21 15 27 24 18 15
Liquor laws 132 28 i 101k 143 141 171 243 286 448 525 557
o Renmass | | 2 28 15 12 16 23 21 26 2% 564 73 76 64
Disorderly conduct ) 3:131 194 164 192 105‘ o132 148 - 177 156 176 202 179 186
Vagrancy : N ; 5 ié 213 206 278 298 282 346 315 323 317
- ALl other off, except traffic 7,111 989 613 734 5%2 2 2. 6 3 3 3 L
T el P\ : 2 631 536 576 359 590 582 467 439
otal Part II 20,226 . , -
— > 1,722 1,218 1,425 1,306 1,376 1,465 1,578 1,386 2,068 2,393 2,204 2,085
Careless driving 6.317 - g 2
p 520 &
Speeding 197008 2,333 12,198 T b 1403 604 518 489 469 540 490 505
Other traffic violations - 36.582  3.348  3.142 2,122 1,323 1,212 1,596 2,782 3,128 2,183 513 683
: . 3 > , 3 ; 3 2,944 - 6,327 5,240 .0 2,202 2,672 2,965 2,723 1,587 1,310
Total traffic arrests .~ 62,807
: 6,601 5,707 3,315 4,441 8,332 7,056 4,316 5,943 6,562 5,446 2,590 2,498
S © 90,982 8,939 7,584 5,417 6,431 10 }
3 3 2 ,386 9,305 6,689 8,050 2,310 8,436 5,362 5,081

GRAND TOTAL A.M. & P.M.
138,082 13,400 14,318 8,726 8,216 11,287 9,968 7,597 11,297 15,210 13,506 11,815 12,749
) E)




e

]
] .
0 'y © © o — o 0 onl coaa ool o~
um m i o i o [a\]
Om it | B
qw ()] (o]
GO~ P NO NN N HOM
i nEIRET ST T IRSTERTEIALS2Q g nee g =
= B - « <+ 0 Al doae @ n
O & - ™ P |
0 o — ©
NONBVAOIND  © NN NNO OvAN.0 o
E Mm 12M7mw,1 ™ NO® OO F Ao %M%MS% % NN Q.S
<0 ™~ o NHYE 0 A mod - of o~
. 24 . " n L Y o Ly
C 1 ™ 1y O i Poxy
A v i ~
8 o
NN NG N < : , -
vt — i T~ oo
A S g ~ RTANE F| 83E | 8
D o= : , ~ N Ten
N o NSNS~ ANH A O N oo :
¢ 0 HOoOaNFT O R ARV enanOdnn Of Nmnin o o
NN
< 5 o Hhoddan 9 SUYRANTRARANGSYR 2 Ady A @
ek A S R S R Ik S
m o= , — R
n ] ANOONMNOINN M O MmN W X
H g . OFOomnnHin RITANIBNITY S0Vt o At 0| o
- £3 L SRCRENREShLSRRYE ) 58E B &
el L n " - "~
M = - & o AN ol Sos e
S ) ~ — 5, ™~
T — nNtToa—Anaat o o i )
o S oINdFnned o LRGN OoOnaHn®d— Nl ©®innrn ol e~
~ o0 O O
n b - Howvomnino mE T TRBIABSRIIVURESHE 388 1 &8
= E MmN ~ N N T AR, .
O o
R - — ™ ~ N _,.w % %
—
o= 3 -
=] o0 o o B x>
Q)
< . s 5 78 8 2 B
[ ol [J]) o S od H O wil
ncuc .m.b .—nw_ e o m + o PR
0 : o ~
3 o ¢ 3% o & VE e g T &
g w S8 =iz 5 : 8 o ® A 5
gl 0 u o o o0 ull § 3 . g8 3 0 0 a  u
g 288 =@ 7 R - g- g Dol 2 F g3
H L H S o ol W 3 4 0 ) S w 5 w_ o .8
ol owmu 00 & Aalf o s B3 §32 o+ O w af A 3 & 8 )
= = % q.m_ Muo m c.m_. ﬂ H 3 g m g ..u m i > _.m ch m = °© i -u ....n - v
of PR L ihip, 8 2 §Rf BEowe 82v.8 T , .8 |
l wda DaSEEE S| & P oRadadHdEow 2882 of o @ b
Sl 290288 mss | & 533§8YALCso A REES T a8, 7 O
M S 0 v N NP, O Y@ 0 o H [T
5 8w Qwuwndwgd HoRESEILBEELDITRY ¥ H oo
S SErp<<aSd AFFESVWPsmanmmMM%M 3&é ‘
Northeast Patrol South Patrol Céntral Patrol Special ~ Youth Other
Division Division Division Operations =~ Womei's =~ Vice,. Invest.
Part I Total Watch I Wateh II Watch IIT Watch I Watch IT Watch ITI ‘Watch I  Watch IT Watch IIL  Division Unit Unit - Units Other
Murder 115 2 3 7 3 & 7 18 17 11 4 1 .38
Manslaughter 4 1 1 1 b3
Rape 182 11 11 13 13 7 13 7 28 41 9 9 20
Robbery 951 42 51 87 45 80 134 62 113 134 107 42 1 52 1
Assault-aggravated 645 39 49 115 17 35 58 47 67 108 14 46 2 46 2
Assault-not aggravated 3,042 213 184 470 138 145 308 221 370 609 78 31 33 226 16
Burglary 2,339 150 200 318 91 233 253 149 224 251 105 142 & 218 -1
Larceny 3,534 115 388 461 88 411 635 84 519 538 106 76 8 100 5
Auto theft 890 Nw 93 90 78 65 94 57 85 104 © 51 32 67 1
Tetal Part 1 11,702 646 979 1,561 471 979 1,499 634 1,425 1,802 482 382 49 767 26
Part IT
Arson &4 5 5 5 5 2 8 5 3 1 5
Forgery & counterfeiting 145 5 19 13 8 11 3 23 11 13 3 36
Fraud 493 11 52 39 16 57 i 66 18 11 86 63 2 71 1
Embezzlement 55 2 10 S 1 2 4 2 2 10 . 2 11
Stolen property 91 6 a 1L R 4 4 4 5 4 13 7 1 19
Vandalism 708 43 67 87 55 33 93 56 8l 126 12 39 16
Weapons 885 67 51 101 51 28 59 -2 81 189 C A5G 2 1L - 16 3
Prostitution 945 13 11 15 9 8 16 45 59 136 21 1 606 4 1
Sex offenses 384 4 26 24 ~5 21 27 e 8 22 55 5 10 140 37
Narcoties 1,342 79 96 172 78 87 126 V.. 54 106 124 283 31 79 26 1
Gambling 1,663 27 20 123 3 21 81 53 46 o232 1 2 1,054 :
Offenses vs family & child 360 7 34 28 9 30 24 18 66’ 54 42 1 1 46
Driving vhile intoxicated 5,323 293 326 30L 141 S114 187 443 321 507 908 1,782
Liquor laws 739 66 34 156 53 25 77 i 63 60 109 8 2 83 1 2
Drunkenness 2,711 156 84 245 133 62 143 421 460 §53 33 12 1 8
Disorderly conduct 4,915 369 363 831 310 247 . 550 593 531 950 . 53 14 66 29 9
“Yagrancy 108 35 1 1 20 s 14 2 18 10 1 6 =
All other off. except trE. 11,311 360 1,258 880 376 1,241 i 894 633 2,297 1,730 1,281 198 49 80 34
Total Part II 32,222 1,513 2,500 3,061 1,245 2,008 2,381 1 .2,490 4,197 %,291 . 2,891 315 2,111 398 1,841
Careless driving 10,098 572 6312 455 767 1,025 . 782 925 1,133 810 2,249 768
Speeding 29,025 249 542 64 764 813 111 414 660 ‘172 24,990 246
Other traffic violations 55,035 1,395 1,618 1,297 2,431 2,618 4,834 2,330 2,465 3,326 30,835 1,886
Total traffic arrests 94,158 2,216 2,772 1,816 3,962 4,456 5,727 3,669 4,258 4,308 58,074 2,900
_GRAND TOTAL . 138,082 4,375 6,333 6,418 5,678 7,443 9,617 6,793 9,880 11,466 61,447 697 2,160 1,225 4,767
i S T e g I — ,

45

44



T T s

& R | | - ARRESTS
- ~ BYAGEANDSEX

i : 10 & : . 65 &
Part I Offenges Sex Total - Under 11-12 13-14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25-29  30-34 35-39 40-44 - 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 ~ Over
Murder & non-negligent Male _ . 106 _ _ . _ _ ] 1 ____;__§___§____6,___i____2___2___5___19____:1___2___L4____8____5____§___3__._§____2 _______ 3_
mdnslaughter Female 9 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
Manslaughter by Male _ _ _ {______________________;_________________i_JL-_l______l __________________
negligence ~ /= Female
< 7 liale____1_7_7_______2___.&__§__1.9___12__13”.__1_5.__§.__§_-1__2_._&__26___1l_..l5___§___?-___2___2____&___1_.
Rape i Female 5 1 1 i1 2
g Male __ _ .88 _ 1 _ _ 19 . 82 _ 74 _ _85 _1s1 _ 70 _ 73 _ _53._ _45 - 40 5a 18 __17__ 28 _ _ 2112 .5 _ _ 2 _ 1 __r_ .
Robbery h Temale 64 10 11 7 5 2 5 2 3 E) 1 1 5 2 4
‘ Liale__-__5£3_.__8___l7.._._42_‘_5§__5£t__.23__1i_._12___2§__1Z.__29__1§__1§___25__,_32__.113__.2£__£9___1l___7___.'5*__:__.._5_
Assault-aggravated Female 102 1 9 21 9 6 2 3 2 5 2 5 2 9 8 8 3 5 1 1
Male _ 2,634 _ 3___ 8 _ 2 .23 _ 55 _ 149 _ 128 135 _ 142 125 91143 104 —Zh7_ 302 _ 231 195 _ 1A _ 77 _ 50 31 __ 22
Assault-not aggravated Female 408 2 8 16 12 9 17 17 19 21 21 i0 20 16 60 45 43 28 22 14 5 2 1
Male _ 2,201 _ 80 _ _133__§9.2._.23_5._10£_£°}._!-_29__1_11__99___3.9._._72__52__5_2.__128___95*._-33.__22-__1.3____12.__ B 3o
Burglary Female 138 2 18 26 6 21 18 7 5 3 1 5 4 12 5 2 3
- Haie___2;4i0__§1____9.9__292_302_L31_252_15§._£2§_102__92_._93__52__4_7___1§7__.1_19.__§9..__5§__£9_._ 35 __28 _ 14 19
é; Larceny Female 1,124 8 25 100 81 83 93 89 76 64 45 52 51 34 121 38 44 31 34 23 7 13 12
' .1_4.3_1_2____825___2___l9__£4‘_*_ls.l._l3é__32-_ﬁl__‘*ﬁ_._zé__lé.._l?;__zﬁ__12__36___15*.___.9.._-1..__4___9.___2___.3...__1..
Auto theft Female .35 i 8 6 3 3 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
: Male _ 9,817 _155_ _ 288 _ 997 _ 843 _ 743 878 _ 572 _ 534 _ 463 _ 388 _ 344 _ 349 257 _ 982 _ 616 _ 446 _ 348 _ 262 _ 147 . - 95 . 56 _ _ 3%
Total Part I Female 1,885 13 6L 181 126 132 138 122 109 98 72 74 84 54 212 99 103 62 62 42 13 15 13
Part 1 Male & Female 11,702 168 349 1,178 969 875 1,016 694 643 561 460 418 433 311 1,19 715 549 410 324 189 108 71 67
Part 1I Offenses
~ Male _ _ _ 42 - 6 _ . 4 ___§__£__&_._l___1.__l..____.L___.__l_.,é__._4___2___.1___l __________________
Arson Female 2 1 1
Forgery & }_ialP-__.__23_._________2__l__Z__é__2__3;V_é__é__é_._é__é__y___ﬁ___6___&___3____3_ __________ 1
counterfeiting Female 52 1 - 3 1 4 5 .3 4 2 2 6 13 2 5 1
' Maée.____3&3_______.___Z__i__ﬁ__.ﬁ___&__12__§__12__12__2__21__..7_2___52__27___3.11__l5_.__12___8___i__..z_
Fraud Female 150 2 1 3 10 7 5 9 5 9 11 6 42 14 6 9 4 5 2
Male . _ _&__ _ __ i ___.___l-._..i__é___%__é__i__i__z.._i_-z_.__3___2___1___l___3___.1_ ___________
Embezzlement Female 10 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Stolen property; buying, Male ._ _ _ 79 _ _ __ __ 3 ___ﬁ_’__?1__2___ﬁ___l;__}_____é____}__\_g_____];__é___y;___lg___G_____5_7‘1___1____11 ___________
' receiving, possessing TFemale 12 1 1 L 1 1 2 1 1 =T 1
}_1&.1.&____5_2_2__20___28___51__35*.__33__53__4.?1_-25*-.__12__ZQ_*32-_1_6__.2l__24___3_5___24___21.___1.8____1_9..____‘*_.__.11___1_
Vandalism Female 86 3 4 10 3 2 2 4 1 5 2 4 3 13 8 6 9 2 3 2
Weapons; carrying, l_@a_'.l_e____B_];O____l____l___&__lé__12__32____lé__32__4_9___51___42__4;__2_5____1&_3___82.___25___6;‘3____é_l___Zg___]_.3___1_l_____7_
possessing, etc. Female 75 1 3 1 3 5 6 8 3 4 5 10 7 6 5 2 5 1 .
Prostitution and I_*i_al_e_____3§9______________1_.____;___3____12__1_2__1_6___12__29__1_2____1_§__1}____25____59___37___2&__24___12.___];1___2___5_
commercialized vice Female 606 1 1 20 33 57 77 79 88 68 32 104 20 18 5 2 1
M_ale___._352.._._3_____5__..19__§__.‘t__é__ll__g___é_._l&__zl__11__12__24___41___2.0___32__28___22____9.___12_-_7__
Sex offenses Female . 22 1 4 1 2 2 8 1 2 1
’ S UL B - *
© G
T
g - BYAGE AND SEX (CONT.)
*"_ Part II OfF 10 &
; ar enses Sex Total Under 11-12 13-14 15 16 17 18 19 65 &
o : 20 21 22 23 24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 Over
ale 1,199 4 2
S A lpods mogmoue.ms me sy im me m mlu o la 1
Lo Male 1,629 = 4 4 13 2 I S
Gambling FemaTe__J'Ezf_““"‘““g—“&-‘—ﬁ—-l-l-—-zg-”-ll——lé——2-9-—-—3-6-——4.@__‘*9_-_1&3__212__223__181 717 160 8745 3
Offenses against Male 347 L L 1 2 7 6 & T4 T T Ty T T
- family & children fe;afe—__f3—______—“‘“——"'————-———————%——--6--_-1.3.___1?.__12___1&__14___7£__60 39 70 A 7 5
Driving while Male %.967 3 1 1 % o i M b e
intoxicated ‘ fa;ﬁe——aﬁe—__l.__._».______2__19__22__5%__6%__72_112_12__122_121__633_8__gog_~633~_94§__642 470 _ 285 144 _ 118
' Male 642 i 10 10 76 8 7% 2 4 5 7 9 45 51 52 56 Bl 26 19 8 3
© Liquor laws  _ Fe“‘ale—_—37'_————-—‘_-T_——"_Z"_'9""1T"’1'6'—”5%""zg“—li""?'“*lé*—23—-—32-—&0——-49“—26 35 11 8 8
o Male  _ 2,897 _ _____ S D P B R N R : 13 2 N RSN
Drunkeénness l]ieTa]_e 3514 ———E——I—————Z—————E____._I__Z__5%__4,3___2%3__32%___2_222:23_____3_3_8____3(_‘7___3_12___29.8__1_-12 98
. Male _ . 3,971 2 22 z 2 26 20 17 Y
Disorderly conduct Female J-‘9er _______ 2 —;% - —g% B —g% B &g%} B l% B }‘Z% - lZ% - lfj% - '1_2% - }"g'g' ~BL_ orh 390 377 364 268 21 106 ég 53
Hale 93 26 133 98 84 69 56 42 18 15 12
R Xi%ran;y pe;aie———fs——————————%——%——1%——1?2--_1%_-2__é__z_-%___g__%___z___é__g__ 1 % 1 i 1? 1%
other offenses . Male 8,663 133 5 T T T T T TS s T T e e
except traffic Female 2,156 "157“““53‘“13%“%%“1%‘ 32% ‘%%—33%—§5§—i3§—§29—i62—&51 1,572 _ 980 _ _66L_ _ 531 _ _424__ 328 178 _ 102 _ _ 93
e 7 B0~ 90 91 ."79 ~ 352" " 347 _ 203 162 97 69 47 _ 23 _ 35
Runaways Female 302 [ 9 120 101 67 1 T T T T-TToTmToo e e

 Total Part IT  Female 5,289 115 - 39 . 252 221 165 156 211 . 231 262 235 270 :
. r Female 5,289 115 39 252 221 ~ 165 156 211 _ 231 _ 262 235 270 233 176. 764 478 431 388 257 _ 174 . 115 63 -5y

_ __ Part II Male & Female 0 V
o 32,222 301 191 691 637 631 988 1,195 1,204 1,163 1,200 1,417 1,302 1,170 4,716 3,325 2,046 2,744 2,362 1,833 1,033 577 506

Conclins ditvin . Male _ 8,364 _ .5 _ - 3. .27 _ 38 330 _ 436 _ 467 _ 446 372 357 _ 319 _ 334 261 1,143 712 593 541 _ 561 _ 424 _ 331 _ 235 _ 429
N : , 69 60 55 72 66 914~ " Te9 _ 136 134 _ 129 104 __ 78 _ 53 _ 100
speading , _ 013 1,249 1,292 1,155 1,125 1,158 1,151 1,030 3,935_ 2,542 1,672 1,366 1,209 _ 98 _ 598 _ 409 _ 554
Speeding 277 326 332 268 276 1,131 720 _ 498 398 339 _ 266 . 140 __ 93 84
ex traffic / 5 1,115 1,673 1,070 1,898 1,801 1,750 2,043 1,867 1,585 _6,13/_ 3,867 2,861 2,667 2,785 2,327 1,743 1,358 2,435
531 537 584 566  h6h 1,760 1.197 © 916 908 862 739 _ 536 44L 703

877 923 571 906 806 3,105 2,086 1,550 1,440 1,330 1,109 _ 754 _ 587 887

"Total all arrest

Male & Female Female 3221 182 3 B 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 E) 3 3

571 2,152 2,009 3,861 5,760 6,367 6,296 5,929 5,905 6,326 5,993 5,163 20,230 13,247 10,171 9,168 8,571 6,566 %,567 .. 3,237 4,878




o e o o 3

s

(

AN

COMPARISON OF POPULATION AGE GROUPS
TO ARREST AGE GROUPS |

KANSAS CITY'S POPULATION BY AGE - BASED ON 1970 CENSUS

Undef 16 35 & Over
29,3% 43.7%
ARRESTS — MALE AND FEMALE
< ) i
TOTAL PART I OFFENSES
’ TUnd 16 35 & Over
nder
- 22'07 22.6%
e\Vie -
OFFENSES AGAINST PERSONS
i 35 & Over
Urder 16
’ 22.6%

10{?

OFFENSES AGAINST PROPERTY

"Under 16
32,07
TOTAL ARRESTS FOR PART 1 bFFENSES — MALE
U:de: 16 - 35 & Over
éﬁﬁ% i 15.4%
TOTAL ARRESTS FOR PART 1 OFFENSES - FEMALE
Unée‘r 16 : 35 & Over
i : 16.0%

e

i

48

VICE UNIT ARRESTS

Card Game ¢ & e e & s e & s+ & 6 8 e 8 6 e » ® & 5 s+ o e =2 s s e

Dice Game @ ® 68 s s e & s 8 e 6 s .6 s = e & e = s 8 o ¢« s s e

e

POlicy L ’-v o . . . . L] . ] . . . [} . . L] . L) . . . . . . . . »

OthEI' Gambling ® & e 2 ¢ s 2 6 e e e & s 8 e » o' ® e & s s e o

Liquor License Violations . v o o o o o . o . . et e s e e e
Bootlegging v v v v v 4 4 b 0 0 . o . . e e e s o s s b+ e 8 o
Prostitution . nj; * P e e i e 4 s e e 6 e s 4t e e e e e

Procuring for Prostitution . . . o ¢ o « . . e s e o s & &

HOmMOSeXUAls o v 4 v v v 4 v 4 6 4 v e e e e e e ... o o s e
Narcotics and Dangerous DIUES .+ & o o o « o o o o e s e 4 4 a e
Juveniles o & v 4 v 4 v 4 e e e 4 e . .k. e e e s e e 4 4 0 s

Other ATrests v v o v o o ¢ o « . . ® s s s s s s e e s s e e

Total ® o * o e 8 2 s 0 & s o & & * . 8 & & o = " e . .« .

VICE UNIT ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Complaints InVeStigatEd e e @ e o e e e e s e e & IS e e ‘s o ’o

Surveillance Hours o v v 6 o o 0 0t e e e e e e e e e e

Car Checkv. s e e e e e e s e e s s e e w e 5 e e e s s e
Liquor Licenses Processed v o v v o o o o o o o o o v o o v .
Tavern Checks , . . . ; R R R T PR

Gambling CheCkS 'o . ¢ & e @ e & 8 0. ¢ 4 © @ o e & e -‘ - o ‘2 e »

BOOtleg ChECkS ® B, @ 6 8 4 .8 & 9 & e e 0 B & 6 ® e e @ e o o

Card Room Checks " e 0 @' @ c‘ o & o » o s 4 o 2 e o % 8 s e s o

HOtel CheCkS ® & 8 e 8 @ o @ e % s s o s . ’- o o e 8 e o 8 o

‘Ph‘a:‘r';r‘lacy Checks [ 2 ;‘ } L] . L] . . - . . L L] L . L] - . . L) L] . - L ] L]

49

.29
. 1397
. 4
. 6
.11
. 8
271
.42
. 270
. 70
. 14
_34_[;.
. 2466
1018
. 5916
. 20
. '288A
. 41ép
. 2873 ..
. 404
. 128
. 1271
.1



i GG o etk it 5 g e xp

JUVENILE OFFENDERS
BY AGE, SEX AND COLOR

Inder . .
1% 15} i1 12 13 14 13 16 Total Under 17
H o H P M F M ¥ M F - M F M ¥ M ¥ M ¥
OFFEXSE Wi € _W LClHEICIRLICy W] C C} W] ¢} W €] wy Ci{w| C}] Wl €} W} C] Wy C| W] € Wl €} W] ¢© W G W [S
Murder | ozl 1 1] 2 sl 11 3l 1l 1 al 15 1] 2
Mansiaughter
Foreible Rape 2 1 i FIEE 6} 13] 1 ] 29 1
Robbery 1 7 L1 8 2128 1] "5147 91111631 1110 12] 731 21 75 35 | 226 315
Assault-Agpravated 2{ 3 1{24{1 ‘41 6 3f &} 2 7 8118114 71 8] 15 1§12y 15§43 & 5 24f 331 1{ 5 2 124 10| 36
| Aspsult-Not Aggrav. 3 i1y 1] 2 TV 4 1] & 2] 1| 6131 5] 7110] 3| 5] 61 22| &{ &1 23 31| & 5 a5 | 92 20 | 27
‘&i\txrglary 201260 11 1§15 121 15129 4 $231571 5 8l 481110) 4 J11} 75{159} 7] 4jii5{170| 6 94§111} 9| 12 404 | 681 33 | 40
Larceny ($S0 & Over) 1} 2 . 2 2 1] & 3 8] 1 15 712 ] 3§ 18] 22 71 281 35 &1 16 304 33 2111 [ 113 11 37
F—z}cep_y (Under $50). . 131221 1 21 5116 1121 431 7 41 44% 2§ 15118} 57112 {22] 30{128) 14§ 40} 471 90} 18| 43 62} 63| 21| 49 183 451 69 1180
_Auto Thefr =~ 1 13 1 21 3 7 7 1§ 13} 261 2 32173 31 3] 70111 21 & 538 78 1 2 183 299 81 10
TOTAL 414534 2 3{23441 {5 3{261{84% 12 {48130 { 14 | 33{105 {253 {24 [49]176 {463} 28| 80]294 {548 39 ( 87 3061438( 42§ 90 1019 {2010 156 {357
Arson Y 11 2 211 1] 2 1 1| & 1 2 3t 1 ¥ 3 1 1 12 14 2
Yorgery e i 1] 1 1 i] 1] 3 2 . 3 A
Fraud - 2 1 1 1 & 1 2 6 1| 2 3 12 2 4
Embezzlement & . 1 1 : 3] 1 1 3 3 1
Stolen Property - 1 2 2 1 1] 3 2] 1 2 5 1 5 14 1 1
el Vanz;alism‘,_a“ 101 6 9.1::5 1 10 {10 | 10 81 .1 2 811812 { 1§ 20115 41 31221121 2 1 221 12 -2 111 86 11 11
R Weapons 1 j b i 3 1l 8] 5] 2] 1 8] 5| 11 19| 13 3] 2
Prostitution . =] 1 2 1 3 1 6 1 1
Sex Offenges 111 1 2 171 2 111 3 6 31 5 4 8 22 1
Nareotic Laws: B 1] 1 9 4| 1] 19 7] & 381 8|12} 1 571 23] 9| 2 123 39 30 4
Gambli_t_\g s 1 1 4 1} 7 1 13
Offenses vs. Family [
Driving While Intox.:§"
Tiquoxr Laws - 1 1 21 3 8l 2| & . 16 5 5
-Drunkentiessz L3 1 ] 1) 20 1] 1 41 2 ; 7 3 2 1
Digerderly Cotduct 2 4l 6 6| 6 2] 8117411 511721 28] 41 6y 201471215 39| 44 6115 96 | 148 23 | 43
Vagrancy 1 1 3 1 1 5 3 3 7 1 N 6 15 11 4
All Other Part IT 5 2] 1 2 10 3 6 9] 3 10) 1857 ) 3} 30]38]16) 9]43) 71} 20] 15 56] 431 13 11, 160_) 184 61 39
TOTAT,’ 20({°9 24 1311 91 26 |24 231301 5 44 381 61116 [11§ 96{109| 31 ] 22}152{169{ 50 | 38 | 212163} 39} 35 578 | 574 165 113
3. ¥
£11 Other Traffic 41 2 1f.3{ 3 91 1 124. 5 561 2714 1 3§109{ 73 7 81199 (1491 26 15 116144311305 56 2006 691 343 83
Incorrigible 1 3 51 5| 3 7 21414 71 26 6] 11{12§ 30{ 10| 17 6 13 13} 7| & 82 39 42 1 29
Runaway [ 1) 2 1 2 3 3 11 5 7 7 1y 18} 7127 6] 33 21] 66) 21 35| 11|77 24 36 3] 541 .13 137 53 235 66
Truancy
Mentals
Neglecteid & Abandoned
4 Protective Custody. 63{40{51{40) 2} 5] 4 6| 2 5 6| 31 4 5] &4 1|51 5 6| 4 8 7 1] 8] 1 131 3] 13 107 59 96 | 59
Lost - ; . 8 7 3 2 1 9 7 3 3
TOTAﬁ él 50|56 f43( 7 8|6 19} 9 6128|2014 6f 85| 37 |40 | 21174 {104] 92 ] 41§271 171|128 46 }1676]{450(379]| 73 2341 | 849 719 | 240
GRAND TOTAL 142 j112 {60 {47 141 |58 |12 71 117 181991180 33 | 43122835180 | 814461676151 {143 1717 8881217 {171 |2194|1051}460 |198 3938 {3433 1020 | 710
JUVENILE SUMMARY
) PROCESSED
Part I
fender Disposed of by
Offense 1973 1972 Not On Pro- on I .
Repeat X uvenile Youth
pea lst Stated bation Parole Court Section
Murder 21 7 i
Manslaughter 1 1 4 3 3 1 17 4 7
Forcible Rape 38 76 78 1
Robbery , 10 5
289 : 227 217 72 35 3 22
Assault-Aggravated 9372 735 157 20 3 251 38 184
Assault-Not Aggravated 164 223 LE] 16 5 161 71 5
Burglary = L 73 8 2 12
1,158 854 782 376 91 73 148
Larceny ($50 & Over) 257 230 62 73 23 845 313 916
Larceny (Under $50) 883 1,274 %486 93 11 1 175 82
Auto Theft : 8 397 50 3 198
500 409 378 122 39 500 383 263
~ 1oL 3,542 3,486 2,315 | 1 4 391 169 373
Arson 35 TS 2 ,224 3 222 42 2.466 1,076
Forgery & Counterfeiting 9 1 12 12 T —= T 2,924
Embezzlement 7 1 1 11 10
«a Stolen Property 21 A 3 4 A 3
: Vandalism 7 12 9 2 _
, 19 340 113 106 13 8
Weapons 12 5
- . 37 47 21 16 93 126
Prostitution 3 <
8 23 7 i 13 2
Sex Offenses 31 47 Vi T
Narcotic Laws>. . 20 11 1
N I 196 105 91 1 16 15
Gambling 0S 3 7 3
14 46 8 6 120 76
Offenses Vs, Family 3 1 13
Driving While Intoxicated
Liquor Laws
Drunkenness ig ]6_2 18 8 . 1 10 16
Disorderly Conduct 8 =] 1
Loitering 110 14 1
All Other Part IT 4l 1 1
Suspicion 4 399 345 99 14 12
TOTAL 2 = 360 84
1,410
All Other Traffic 3,123 ;’322 893 517 74 2% 337 57375>
Inc igy 2
orrigible 192 207% 125 67 3,123
Runaway : 15 2
491 507 207 3 161 31
Truancy 2L 84 21 3 371 3
Mentals . 120
Neglected and Abandoned
Prot i
Lostectlve Custody 321 399 73 248 A 1
Other 22 72 ) 70 26; fg
: TOTAL 4,149 %, 08
- 2 407 619
GRAND TCTAL 9,101 9,033 3,615 7,360 3 3;*2 6 806 3,343
72 4,109 4,992

kS

Th?se figures represent the actual
Unit. Exception:

i




FATALITIES BY MONTH AND YEAR

11 13

il

12

5

89

1971

13

13

13

96

1972

14

88

1973

53

. o - . . . - . - -
<] v ] P~ et 0O ol i~ ot 00 O o o o O
mm_ a®: = = S%: = g8 o o . . . [ETEZE. P
[&] n - o - Q. . N st N . O = OV e
o =4 o o oA o oo gmn o
wl w o w wm w0 w wn 142
(&) ~ [ — —4 o <t [Tal \o ™ ™ <% (=] < o~ o o te] 0 o~ X1 o ~F n o [=] o~ Y o
M — — e R = SR S S
V_ R T 2 T - R S L T T R T L e S = S T WY - SR T
o i — -
=
T_ 0 o~ '} o 2] A=} 2] uy o~ ™ 0 {a] "y ~F ny e ~t o« wy [a — © [} — ~ ] (=] (=2
Q -~ — —t
[#]
H_ v o~ n < e & A W0 [= I — - 3 o n o~ ~ WO o~ (3o B X - =] H ~ i B
IR wm
G_ ™ ~ <+ o (L) 5] (=} ~ ~ [=4 ~ ™ & - o~ ~ o o~ -] n o & o [« vl ~ o
o] — — — —
<4
) m_ D L T IR R S - - T R N TR =T R ) @ N =2 N 0 F O o o0
™~ i - —
o [
—
N
Wc W_ w N G ™ oF. 0 I 4 F N F N 4 M 0 N I N o H.. D W~ 0 W W
a =4
E<
43
2 Y_ A B T B - S N S Y T T SR g ® v 9~
& g
m* o~ < — «© —t wny [=] (=] [52] in (=4 < 2] [32] [1a] o~ ot (2] te] Xe] w [Ta) te] ~F Xe] [T [oe] (2
2=
" m_ NE 9 W N N NN @M A1 M om H om0~ o N n N
m ©C 9 1 o . 0 O N o4 & & N oM A F o ownm o MmN M R 2 SR - TR 2 SR - N
|2
M_ e T 2 T V. B = m — M 0 O N N F o 0 N
L]
H =2 s 8 4 0 N NN N F H b 0 oy W e 0 T M O W M W 0 0 O W ek
ATA. ~3 ~ ~ ~ ~ & o~ (2] ~r « O 152] ™ (2] ™ ™ [Ta] O ~F n ~ o0 il m o] <2} m o
o .
H 5
(3] ~ n D P~ «© [=A) (= — o~ (321 = i Aol D~ 0 (=2 o — o~ ™ < n O ™~ 203 o8 o
m ~F ~F & ~t ~ b 3 n wry wn n 1’2 i wny wn wny un el O O w O O had o D \D &~
(=) (=) o ()] o (1% [=)] (22 o (= (=23 £=2) (=)} Le)Y o o) (=2} (=23 (=)} {e)3 (=21 o (3] (=33 (=] o (=33 (=2}
g -t — Lol -t v Lo ~ 3 i —t - 4 — v -1 — ~—i - -1 4 ~ i — —t — ~ =l -4
b -
-~ - I~ . . R e SR R S PR S SUU . SR s s syt k2 ‘ ™ . # - - . e e
P ING 1971,1972 AND 1973
COMPAR , 197
COLLISION OF MOTOR VEHICLE WITH: B '
PEDESTRIAN OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE NON-MOTOR VEHICLE OR
‘ (INTERSECTION) (NON-INTERSECTION) FIXED OBJECT
2500 —f— 16
2400 2,411
2300 | 14 R I
2200 1 N ey
2100 ——i— 2,117 . \
2000 o df—
° s
1900 4
1800 —|— i
1700
1600 -
. mms A e ;
1600 =g
1300 —f——
2 24
1200 cdena 14 43
N
E—— g a4 )
1100 —cher 1,138 L1 | — .- 35 4
11,084 0 ——
100 = ’ ; —— |
2 S = wwm; ES o
900 o : .
B oo . “ =
00 o
. - : ¢ “d
———— 1a 1 ;
SO worfoms | 2E% 20 T 1 §
. ] y 248
LT e | ] « - /{
] 38 = 3 o .
300 acfome - S A
= o :
5 g 4
i 4 *
o o . . 1 y —_—
M ,wwqm A 137 g2 33 157 eIz L1573 LETL =5 1905
, FATEL T e

52



TRAFFIC STATISTICS = TRAFFIC STATISTICS

it

SUMMARY OF MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

>
"4" u“i ) Tratlicways Administered by State Highway Depariment, Cities, Independent Agentles, etc.
p City_ Kansag Cilty State__ Missouri Month, Annual 1973
National Safety Council ! . B iveis Unit Number of Accidents Number of Persons.
Chicago, Iliinois 60611 Report prapared by, Crime-Traffic Analys 3. ?r‘&isng:#w Tol On Rodwar o pr——"
. Number of Accidents Nontatal Property Nonfatal Property '
1A, TYPE OF MOTOR. — On Fosdway Off Rosdway ‘ Total Fatal Injury Damage ’ Total Fatal tnjury Damage Killed Injured Killed Injused
VEHICLE ACCIDENT Nonfatal Property Nonfatal | Property . Nonfatsl | Property 1, Interstate systein 1858 20 310 1528 1728 18 277 1433 21 418 17 337
H Total Fatal ;
Total Fatal Injury Damage Total Fatal Injury Damage o ' Injury Damags 2, Other full control access 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
e 1. Overturning 200 4 82 114 132 2 54 76 68 2 28 38 3, Other U.S. route numbered 834 1 276 557 673 1 154 518 2 366 1 228
: £5% |2 ther nancollision 268 0 81 187 101 0 L33 68 16740 45 122 4. Other state numbered 699 0 111 588 620 0 96 524 01 ‘156 0 | ‘131
,1 3. Pedestrian 531 14 448 69 527 14 445 68 4 0 3 1 | 5. Other major arterial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0
i 4, MV In transport 22133 26 3249 1 18858 22064 26 3225 18813 69 0 27 42 6. County roads 97 0 12 85 87 0 8 79 0 12 0 8
; f——— - A o o a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7. Local streets ‘ 26140 63 4339 21738 []24270 32| 3788 20450 66 | 6115 34 | 5158
"5' 6, Parked 14V 3493 0 242 3251 3481 0 238 3243 12 0 4 8 8, Other trafficways 0 0 0 o] V] 0 0 0 0 0 [¢]
: -E 7. Rallway tréin 29 1 10 v 18 27 1 9 17 2 0 1 1 9, Not stated . 0 0 0 i 0 0 0 .0 0 0 [} 0 0
5 g 8, Pedalcyclist 174 1 121 52 174 1 121 52 0 0 0 0 Totals 29628 84 5048 24496° 1127378 511 4323 23004 89 | 7067 52 | 5862
! —% 9, Animal 37 1 7 29 36 1 8 27 1 0 0 1 . Persons Killed Persons Injured
IH |10, Fixed object 2735 37 807 1891 808 6 189 613 1927 31 617 1279 4. gigl?AFLTY Total Killed Pedestrians Pedalcyclists Total Injured Pedestrians Pedalcyclists
11, Other object 26 0 ] 26 26 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 : Total | Male | Female |{ Total | Male | Female || Total | Male | Female Total | Male | Female || Total | Male | Female || Total | Male | Female
2. N/s - 2 0 1 s 1 2 0 1 1 0] 0 0 0 1. 0 4 5 4 1 i 288 1162 . | 126 59 36 23 2 1 1
' 00: 2250 33 725 1492 - - - o=
Totals 29628 B4 | 5048 | 24496 || 27378 51 | 4323 | 23004 o [2s-9 61 &l 2 1 1 303 1169 ) 134 |l 204 | 60 | 44 [} 26 | 21 5
Number of Persans . 3, 10-14 o1 .1 1 1 320|175 145 66 43 2311 48 1 38 [..10
18, TYPE OF MOTOR- Killed Injured Injured by Severity 4. 15- 19 8 6 2 1211 | 687 594 w1 | 20 01 16 12 ] 4
VEHICLE ACCIDENT | o on off ot o o Incapsiating | Nopfrcapultating | Possile | 5. 20 -24 12] 10 2 i1 1353 1740 | 613 || 30 | 14 | 16 4 3 L
n -
o Roadway Roadway Roadway orcweY 6. 25- 34 18] 11 7. 4.2 2 1371 1775 |.596.||.35.1..23 | 12 6 5 1
te| 1 Overtumning ] 4 3 1 101 101 g 15 : 65 211 . ' 7. 35-44 8 7 1 2 2 730 1358 372 30 20 10 0 0 0
532 5 Othar maneoiision o 0 0 98 0 98 11 59 28 8, 45-54 10 g 2 3 3 656 | 349 307 40 21 19 1 1
3. Pedestrian 17 17 0 459 459 0 91 . 247 121 9. 55- 64 74. 2 2 1 1 442 {213 229 40 15 25 0 0 0
4, MV In transport 28 28 0 4845 4845 0 . 349 2283 1 2213 10, 65 - 74 - 6 6 2 2 206 | 93 113 14 9 5 1 1 Q
5. MV on ather roadway 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 : 11. 75 & older
W | 6, Parked MV 0 0 0 311 311 0 22 193 96 ; 12. Not stated 6{- 5 1 2 2 187 { 70 117 : 22 16 6
'E 7. Railway Traln 2 2 0 12 12 0 "2 4 6 D Totals 89 68 21 19] 15 4 1 1] 17067 13791 13276 || 459 { 261 }198 126 98 28
& [, Podaleyelist 1 1 0 126 126 0 18- 85 23 ‘ 5. DIRECTIONAL ANALYSIS -
8 ; BA. O MOTOR VEHICLE Nonfatal Property Fatal Accid Non-Fatal_injury Accidents
2 |3 Animal - L g 8 g - - 2 : |£TEE§ECT|OTN ACCIDENTS || Acchients | actidont pMury Damage 5. Al Tota) | At lnter- | Drvwy, | Tolal | Atlnter- | Drvwy. |
8 |10, Fixed object 36 0 36 1107 0 1107 150 154 203 . : PEDESTRIAN [[Pedestrian | painy | section, | Access, | Nonfatal | section, | Access,
S , Fixed o o " p ACCIDENTS || Accldents {a . idente Infersection]| ~ Non Injury  intersection | Non
! 11, Other object 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 : 1. Entering at angle 5270 12 1172 4086 Related: | Junction | Accidents | Related | Junction
; 12 N7s 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol 2a. From same dir.-both going str. 3491 2 291 3198 1. ‘Car going str. 391 14 6 8 376 141 235
Totals 89 52 37 7067 5862 1205 659 3696 2712 2b. Same-one turn, one straight 1197 99 1098 2. Car wralng . 17 17 16 1
| - i 2¢. Same-one stopped 3346 . 402 2944 3, Car turning It 39 39 36 3
I ] Total On Roadway o 2d. Same-all others 36 1 w35 4. Car backing 10 ) 10 3 7
' ! 2. TYPE OF MOTOR- . This Year to Date * Same Period Last Year This Period to Date Same Period Last Year ) ‘A ~{3a. From apposite dir.-both going str. 668 1 130 '537 5. All others 74 6 3
! VEHICLE ACCIDENT All Person Persons All Persons Persons All Persons Persons Al Persons Parsons b : 3b. Seme-ane left turn, one stralght 1774 ] 1 310 1463 6. Not stated -
Accidents ﬁﬁﬂds |:]ured Accidents Killed tnjured Accidents Killed Injured Accidents Killed Injured A P 160 5 154 . Totals 531 % 6 3 448 199 24,9
cez| L Ovwrtuming 200 4 101 194 2 137 132 3 101 194 3 137 i [4. Mot stated
s=8 v :
Z8% | 2, Other noncollision 268 0 98 263 0 83 101 0 0 9 0 9 ; Totals ' : 5D. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS || , A" | Fatal N‘l’ﬁl’ﬂ?‘ Comats
3. Pedestrian ~ 531 17 459 486 20 439 527 17 459 486 20 439 o 5B, 5C, & 5D. Include on roadway and off roadway ’
4. MV In transport 22133~ 28 4845 22475 32 4778 22064 28 4845 22475 32 4778 i accidents except off roadway accidents L. Collision with other road
- 5. MV on other roadway - 0 ol- o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 T “’At Intersection” in 5D. ’ : " Vehicla or railway train 164 1 86 77
4 u |6 Parked MV 3493 Q 311 2784 6 255 3481 ‘0 313 2784 6 255 ! , £ |72, Coliision with fixed object :
L4 £ TR P 5 n o) p P R o s 24 po 3 i - |5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE " " Nonfatal | Property 3 cllslon with fixed obfec 1673 10 410 | 1253
P % |7 Raliway traln NON-INTERSECTION Accit Aceidents | adiuy | Damage £ | 3. Gollision with other sbiect '
3 ¢ i 8, Pedaleyclist . . 174 1 126 113 0 89 174 1 126 113 0 89.1. .5 <l ACCIDENTS = or anima
- ; =
2[5 mimi 37 1 8 38 i 9 36 L 8 38 LR S | 1. Going opposite,gir.-both moving || 432 5 149 278 < | 4. Overturning - 91 3 41 47
S | 10, Fixed object , : 2735 36 1107 2567 35 1023 808 0 0 0 0 1023 2. Going same dir.-both moving 1440 3 | 229 | 1208 5. Other noncollisian
o 11. Other object . 28 0 0 8 ] 0 262 g g g g ,g 3a(_»-qri‘§'xcar parked 4484 1 300 4183 6. Collision with other road A -
B 12, N/S 2 -0 0 [} 0 0 . 1 35, Ofe car stopped in tralfic 1408 242 1166 S _~ vehicle or railway train 65 2 42 21
- Totals % 29628 89 7067 28952 97 6821 27378 52 5862 26122 6 8 42, Ghe car ontoring parked pesition 47 7 . s g 7. llision with fixed ablect || 1356 Py 577 a4
T : N : ) Manaer of Two Molor Vahicle Collision 4b, One cat leaving parked position 375 2 11 364 £ | 8 Collision with other object
S ; o 114, MANNER OF TWO \ " - - 5a. One car entering driveway access 551 73 478 - or-animal ‘
e VEHICLE COLLISION 4, ead-On Rear-End Sideswipe— Sideswipe— Angle Backed Into Not Stated -}~ 5b. One car Jeaving driveway access 816 N 70 745 2 | 9. Overturning 357 1 - 26 30
<o Severity 5 Tots} H Meeting Passing ‘
v . - . 6. Allothers— -~ - ~7oo 99 1 10 88 10. Other noncollision 11 9 2
1. AY aceidents ; : : ; B 7. Not stated C. ot BE 11, Not stated 75 1 12 | 62
2, et ascdents - : Totals 9652 11 | 1086 | 8555 Totals 3492 43 1103 | 2346
3, tnjury sccldents i B
e R |
57/){ .54 T : 3 ; : T - . 55

e




TRAFFIC STATISTICS

S

TRAFFIC SUMMARY

56

Pedestrians Killed and Injured L
B vf
' I GE " || Pedestrians Killed Age o
& WDESTRM’N AGTIONS BY A Tatal 0-4 5.9 10-14 | 15-19 | 20-24 | 25.44 | 'i5-64 [ 65 & older | Not Stated
18, Croising ai inﬁrseclion or crosswalk 5 93 15 6 5 8 24 21 6 8
1b. Crossing not at Intersection or crosswalk 9 208 25 51 38 15 12 25 29 9 4
20, Vialking In rondway-with traffic 11 1 3 1 1 2 2 1
20, Sume.ugalnst tralfle 4 1 1 2
3, Standing In roudway . I 12 2 3 2 2 Z A HAZARDOUS MOVIN LA
; & 2 2 ) MOVING VIOLATION
= ,:;:;M" :‘w"m - :;Mm naen : T . " ; ACCIDENTS & HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATION ARRESTS BY HOUR ARRESTS BY CAUSE
7] & WOrking in rosdw
-1 6. Plaging In roadway : _ 14 5 6 3 Number of Percent of Number of Percent of Number of
7. -Gther In rosdway 2 9% 27 24 6 9 2 12 12 1 Hour Beginning Accidents Accidents MV Arrests | MV Arrests e of Violation Arrests
8, Hot in rosdway 13 2 2 3 1 AM 833 2.8 3,079 3.8 Speed too fast 29,026
PP H 357 1.2 1,378 1.7 Failed to yield R.O0.W. 4,244
. ! 205 .7 543 7 Drove wrong side/wron 2,696
02 60 36 30 67 74 18 13 ng e g way N
Totsls 17 459 59 1 128 G 270 A Improper overtaking 160
» 146 3 249 .3 Passed stop sign 3,992
Zew (Excluding delvers of parked cars In proper parking locations) 494 1.7 515 .6 Disregard lt):raf . _signal 12: 296
i ) a1 Monfatsl . 1l Aceld Fatal Accident Nonfata! 1,605 5.4 2,362 2.9 Followed too closely 561
7, AGE OF DRIVER Al Aceld Fatal / injury Acc. 8. SEX OF*.DRIVER A Thfury Acc. 1,320 4.5 3,777 4.7 Made improper turn 2,143
. 1,064 3.6 2,838 3.5 Other improper driving 12,657
T, 15 & younger 256 2 1341 |2 Male 37808 29 6331 1,198 4.0 3,071 4.9 Had been drinking 5.323
2,16 1390 1 955 2. Female 20153 32 -2964 1,575 5.3 4,971 6.2 Failed to signal 7,439
" 1826 2 341 [3 Not stated 1,816 6.1 5,570 6.9 TOTAL 80,537
, 1819 4110 12 715 Totals 57961 131 9295 1,678 5.7 4,730 5.9
: 20.24 1;131 19 1810 ' 1,855 6.3 2,625 3.3 AGE OF VIOLATOR
. 20.24- 2,414 8.1 3,632 4.5 15 and younger 270
6, 25.34 12687 33 2149 g, RESIDFNCE OF DRIVER 7 85C 3G 7043 %] 1% 1719
Y3544 7372 15 1208 1, Local resident 36204 78 6206 2,480 8.4 5 ,879 7°.3 17 2’ 894
B, 45.54 6695 19 1061 2. Residing elsewhere in state A 9211 .35 1572 1,557 5.3 3,638 4.5 18 to 19 7,066
TS 4202 16 7121 13 Non-rosldent 7789 17 1190 1,294 A 5,332 6.6 20 to 24. 16,972
. 5508 S 35 e— %557 1 327 1,033 3.5 5,766 7.2 25 to 34 20,509
" ol 1 131 9205 953 ~ 3.2 4,911 6.1 35 to 44 11,798
11, 75 & oldr A : 3726 936 3.2 2,386 3.0 45 to 54 10,216
12, Hobatated 7284 7 585 865 2.8 2,391 3.0 55 to 64 5,662
Totals ) 57961 131 9295 10. CONTRIBUTING 12 Midnight 949 3.2 2,679 3.3 65 to 74 2,626
) CIRCUMSTANCES Not Stated 17 .1 2 .0 75 and older 789
(intluding parked cars In proper parking locations) 1. Excessive speod 624 17 258 TOTAL 29,628 100.0 80,537 100.0 Not Stated 16
o 3101 16 738 - : TOTAL 80,537
1. TYPE OF MOTOR VEHICLE Al hocidents | Fatal Acaidents | Wonfatal -} | 2 Spoed loo fastfor sondtons ACCIDENTS & HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATION
1. P k 3. Faifed to yleld right of way 6973 6 1129 ARRESTS BY DAY OR WEEK TYPE OF VEHICLE
1. Pivkenger car 49616 104 7942 4. Passed stop sign 249 2 80 Passenger Car 69,199
2 p.m“;”m and Irallet 2y 1 5. Disregarded traffic signal 1817 6 478 Number of Percent of Number of Percent 6f Truck 7,336
1y T,\,ck'o;‘mk P 4699 10 630 6. Drove left of center 433 3 132 Day Accidents Accidents MV Arrests | MV Arrests Semi~trailer 14
4, Truck tractor and saml-teall b G55 3 65 7. lmproper overtaking 484 55 Monday 4,381 14.8 11,486 14.3 Taxi 34
4. Truck traclor and saml-traller - o : ' 5 357 Tuesday 4,133 13.9 12,035 14.9 Bus 136
5. Olher truck combinetion - 300 3 bt 8. Followed tod closely 2548 Wednesday %,007 13.5 12,307 15.3 Motorcycle 952
B, Forn Iractor and/or farin saulp, 1 5 1] '} 9. Made improper tur 1225 103 Thursday %,317 14.6 12,315 15.3 Other 2,866
7. Taxleaby 92 17 10, Driver Inaltention . 5869 10 880 Friday 5,039 17.0 13,284 16.5 TOTAL 80,537
AT 731 35| {73, Had beon drinking .89 5] 247 Saturday 4,875 16.2 1;,0:-% 3.7
A5 SN—— Sunday 2,859 9. 07 .0 SEX OF VIOLATOR
2. Sehaal bus - 81 . Lg| |12 Ot e e 2618 Ay BI1 Not Stated Y 1 2 0 Tale 62,619
10, Motereycle - 526 8 319) |13, Pedestrian erior TOTAL 29,628 100.0 80,537 100.0 Female 17,515
11, Wotor scooler or motor blegels  ~_ 2 1] - |14 Inadeguate brakes 370 1 72 Not Stated 403
12, Other T 1 200 3 196] |15, Defestive tires TOTAL ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY TOTAL 80,537
13, Nat stated ‘173(‘ : o 96 16, Other mechanical defect 331 2 68 — : ]
o N FTTTY jeorT) pyeey B e ‘ ths 5 : SUMMONSES RESTDENCE OF VIOLATOR :
tals, . : her—not jnvalving driver error 0 40 4003 . Issued Local resident 52,752
. Sneclal ohiclos Included abover - 18, Olher —not jn 2669 Hazardous moving violations 80,537 Res. elsewhere in state 15,247
14, Emergency voh, (including privately-awned)| | 19, Not stated Non~hazardous moving violations 18,944 Non-resident 12,535
18, Mifftary vehicles o Totals 57961 131 9295 Parking violations 116,567 Not Stated 3
16, Dilior publicly owned vohlcles - TOTAL 216,048 TOTAL 80,537
: . 12, ROAD SURFACE CONDITION
13, LIGHT CONDITION , RN : 63| 3631
11, daylight 20094 36 31821 |2 Wet : 18] . 1178
2. Dawn o dusk 1217 &4 °77203) | 3. Snowyor ey 3 205 .
3. Datkness. 6424 43 T3325 |4 Other 2 - i
4, Notafated 1893 1 ‘ 338 5.‘Not stated 32 .
Totals 29628 84 5048] [ Toh:s 84)] 5048
. 57




. KANSAS CITY MISSOURI
ALERT k POLICE DEPARTMENT COMPUTER SYSTEM

e CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
, KANSAS MISSOURI

The memory banks in the Kansas City,; Missouri Police Computer System include

) / information from numerous terminals in Eastern Kansas and Western Missouri. Some of if
; ‘ ] these terminals are as far away as St. Joseph, Missouri to the North; Marshall, Missouri &
EXCELSIOR SPRINGS PD to the East; Joplin, Missouri to the South and Topeka, Xansas to the West.
. i
‘ The following information is ilable f th f
ST. JOSEPH PD CLAY GO SHERIFF . i g ation is available from e system
I L : PERSONS IDENTIFIED BY NAME 599,422
LIBERTY PD : s
LEAVENWORTH PD ig%NingéNGAAmLIAS NAMES 21,172
’ GLADSTONE PD ey ot ; TOTAL MONIKEI; NAIS'IES 32’374
PLATTE CO SHERIFF 0 Soon ‘ TOTAL. REAL NAMES 539750
O : 4
\16/\)\\\‘\ : TOTAL BUSINESS NAMES 23,378
. PD . ’
RIVERSIDE PD NO. KANS CITY : ?Qx\%\@s ‘ TOTAL LICENSE TAG NUMBERS 252,408
’ \3\\9»(?/@ : TOTAL VIN (MANUFACTURERS) NUMBERS 16,176
/?\) TOTAL ADDRESS RECORDS 692,598
/o@‘ i TOTAL BUILDING ADDRESSES 4,625
! - TOPEKA PD MARSHALL PD ' THESE PERSONS ARE ASSOCTIATED WITH THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF INFORMATION:
! N EE ‘ CARROL.L. CO : OUTSTANDING WARRANTS 48,193
S4g p - , SHERIFF i STOP/PICKUP ORDERS 12,649
Wy ‘k;‘mm: R e LOCALS ON PAROLE STATUS 9,629
| PATaor~ 1 ) \'2 KCMOPD A EAYETTE CO RELEASES FROM STATE PENITENTIARY 2,419
i R ~ A SHERIFF ABSTRACT ADULT ARREST/CONVICTION RECORDS 343,269
4 , , , C?&;}JE'I;AER WDEP. ABSTRACT JUVENILE ARREST/CONVICTION RECORDS 24,854
4 \ REGISTERED FELONS 852
! KANSAS CITY PO @ UNREGISTERED FELONS 12
H FBI FINGERPRINT CLASSIFICATION NUMBERS 49,348
ROBBERY SUBJECTS 1,237
BURGLARY SUBJECTS 2,251
AUTO .THEFT SUBJECTS 1,135
; SHOPLIFTER SUBJECTS 1,025
i MOLESTATION SUBJECTS 222
; ) ASSAULT AGAINST POLICE 489
h KNOWN TO SELL NARCOTICS 192
JUV NILE COURT M/\S;\ KNOWN TO POSSESS NARCOTICS 552
WESTWOOD PD KCMOPD SOCS iy TOTAL ARREST RECORDS 255,524
’ NORTHEAST PATROL Ry /711,\)6'%@ TOTAL PROSECUTOR RECORDS 50,915
: < 2
: PROBATION/PAROLE KCMOPD » Ro, ' Tay TOTAL APPEAL RECORDS 8,160
; KCMOPD HELICOPTER UNIT COM " TOTAL COUNTY CORRECTION RECORDS 3 412
i - SPECIAL OPER : ; p(/?. TOTAL TRAFFIC ACCIDENT RECORDS 46,497
4 i : - K CMO MUNIC!F’AL & TOTAL OFFENSE RECORDS 75,336
14 ROELAND PARK PD KCMOPD CORRECTIONS TOTAL JUVENILE RECORDS 122,358
1 LEAWOOD FD B TERNAL REVENUE - RAYTOWN PD - ’
!'f ‘ KCMOPD -
PRAIRIE lNTEL.L. UNIT
PR KCMOPD JACKSON CO SHERIFF
VILLAGE PD VEHICLE MANT, ALERT NETWORK ACTIVITIES 1973
HIGHVIEW
| MERRIAM PD ’
. LEE'S SUMMIT PD _-Inquiries (Name) 2,028, 200
E SHAWNEE PD . : : Inquiries (License~-VIN) 777,900
g GRANDVIEW PD MO RWY PATROL Inquiries address 197,000 -
1 OVERLAND e : TROOP A Inquiries Casz Number 1,137,000,
8 PARK PD T Inquiries Misc. Other 895,000
5 . BEL TON PD Update (Name) 269,900
3t LENEXA ED . E Update (License) 76:600
k Update Warrant/Want 69,049
OLATHE PD .Update Cancellation 282,967
w Update Dispatch/Accidents/Offense/Arrest 2,269,000
- z :
JOHNSON CTY SHERIFF. - NCIC Inquiries (Criminal History) 1,790
e E NCIC Inquiries (Persons) 409,732
' = NCIC Inquiries (Vehicle) + 289,700
Ty ' NGIC Inquiries Securities 1,850
b v NCIC Inquiries Gun 18,310
JOPLIN PD @ ~ NCIC Inquiries Boat 45
! - s . NCIC Article 21;846
o e'Registration Inquiries -(Missouri) . 175,000
Drivers History 17,000
Administrative Messages Sent/Réceived 293,000

58

58



=

)
REGIONAL CRIMINALISTICS
LABORATORY

CHEMISTRY SECTION

Total Offenses Investigated. . . . . v v v v v o o o o &
Chemical Examinations. .
Biologicdl Examinations. . . & s v o v o 4 orv s v 6 e 4 4 e .
Physical Property Examinations . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢« v ¢ o 4 4 4 4 e . .

FIREARMS AND EVIDENCE SECTION

Total Offenses Investigated. . v v & ¢« ¢ ¢ v ¢ v v v v o v o o W
Firearms Examined. . & + . v o v v 4 v 6 e b e e e e e e e
Fired Bullets Examined . . + . v & ¢ o ¢ v o o 0 & v 0 4

Fired Cartridge Cases Examined . . . . . . . . ¢ v ¢« v v o « .
Other Evidence Examined. . . & & v ¢ v v o o o o o o o o +
Unsolved Crime File Examinations . . . . . . . . .

PHOTOGRAPHY SECTION

Total Color Roll Negatives + « + « & v v v 6 v e o o & W
Total Black and White Roll Negatives Processed . . . . .

Total Color Prints Processed . . ¢ & v v v v v o o v o o o« o o o
Black and White Prints Processed . . ¢ v v v v v « v o o o o W
Total Offenses « ¢« v v @ v v vt o 4 ¢ o 4w e e e s e e e ..

LATENT PRINT SECTION

Number of OFfenses v v v ¢ v ¢ o & o 5 ¢ o o « 6 o o s o 0 o o
Number Evidence Items Processed. . . . & v v ¢ e o o o o o o .

QUESTIONED DOCUMENTS

Number of OFffenses . v v v ¢ v v v 5 o 6 o v s o o o o o o » o
Number of Examinations o v ¢ v v e o o o o 5 « o s o 0 an o

RECAPITULATION

Offenses Investigated:
Index CrimeS. & v v v v s o v v o s s o o o o o o '« o o a
NarcoticsS v v v o 6 v o v w0 o s & v 6 s 4 e e e
Other Offenses. . . . . ¢ v v v v v v v v v v v v v v oo
Crime Scene Investigations « + v o v v o6 & 0 v v w s
Total Man Hours Worked . o « v v ¢ @ v o v 4 v o v v o o W
Total Overtime Worked. . . v « ¢ o o v v v v & e v o0 Wi
Total Number of Agencies Served. . . « . « « ¢« o 0 o v . .

60

.16,056

3,616
8,812
1,053

668

1,873
1,537
465
473
441
961

377
25
2,726
136
689

788
3,521

15
18

1,689
2,499
2,255

755

77

AW L )

N

“SKY ALERT” ACTIVITIES

HOURS OF FLIGHT TIME

Crime Prevention Patrol and Response to Calls for Service

TesF Flights, Surveillances, Demonstrations, Photo Flights,
Assist to Outside Agencies and -Special Assignments,

Total

CALLED FOR SERVICE, INCIDENTS AND CREW INITIATED RESPONSE INCIDENTS

Car Checks
Pedestrian Checks
Car Chases
Fleeing Suspects . m
Robbery Alarms I s
Burglary Alarms B A i
Prowler Alarms P R R
Suspicious Parties e o i
Larcenies e T e e
Operation Barriers 5 R S
Disturbances i % : : S e
Nature Unknown T G S T -
Hit and Runs Lo o ‘ a
Assist the Officer Calls:
Crowd Control e
Lost Juvenilé Séarches e \
Miscellaneous‘Searches“andHQallgd For Services
Building Cheéks U S
P ) (.

ARREST AND APPREHENSION. ASSISTANGE

Homicide S P
Robberies Lo
Assaults & '
Burglaries S
Larcenies o
Auto Thefts

Hit and Runs

Miscellaneous Arrests

Total
OTHER AERIAL ACTIVITY INCIDENTS

Located Lost Juveniles
Located Fires

Field Searches

Photo Flights
Surveillances

Assists to Outside Agencies
Miscellaneous Activities

5,202.0

326.9

3,528,9

1,205

169
73

108
67



OPERATION
S ROBBERY CONTROL

i

i

- For the three years prior to 1973, the number of robberies occurring during
the month of December was substantially higher than the monthly average of each
year. In December of 1970, robberies were 14% higher than the monthly average. In
1971, robberies increased 18%, and Dacember of 1972, resulted in yet a greater
margin of increase over the monthly average---22%.

=
\
T—
=
==
—
=
=
-
=
=
=

285

251
245

221

202 196

170

a

1973

1970 1971

b g e i

Monthly Average Actual December

During the first 11 months of 1973, robberies had risen to 15% over the same
period of 1972, significantly more than any other category of crime. Recognizing
that the last month of the year could again prove costly and tragic to many Kansas
Citians, Chief Joseph McNamara conceived and on December 4, launched
“Operation Robbery Control” in an effort to bring about a reversal in this alarming
trend‘. !




o e e st i

£
£
fid
'

AR S .

ROBBERY CONTROL

Police officers, both men and women, from the three patrol
divisions, the Special Qperations Division, the Investigations Bureau, as
well as officers temporarily assigned to the -project from administrative
positions, were committed to this all-out effort to curb robberies. A
robbery control center, staffed around the clock by command personnel, as
well as crime analyists, was established at the 28th Gtreet Police
Station. Computer data depicting high-frequency time periods and
geographic areas particularly vulnerable to armed and strong-armed
robberies was utilized to deploy the available manpower. Computer

-

- analysis as well as e.pot maps indicating the location and type of robbery

throughout the city were maintained and each robbery plotted as soon as it
occurred. Based on this information, officers were deployed in a variety
of strategies ranging from a saturation type of patrol with officers in
contemporary dress operating rental vehicles. Decoy operations with
officers in a wide range of disguises were used frequently. Police officers
attired as cabbies operating borrowed taxicabs were used to combat cab
robberies and to maintain surveillances. Young policewomen were
transformed into older, typical purse snatch victims by a professional
make-up artist and equipped with wireless microphones t0 maintain voice
contact with their cover teams.

-The dedicatioﬁ and commitment of the officers assigned to this

~ special and unique project began to pay gratifying dividends. Instead of

the customary increase, the rate of robbery by Christmas time had been
reduced by almost 27 %, compared to the same period of 1972.

The fmal statistics reflected an impressional decrease in robberies
of over 20%, cqmpared to December, 1972. Arrests for robbery increased
from 63 in December of 1972, to 92 during the same period in 1973, an
increase of 27%. Confiscated handguns, the means most commonly
used to commit armed robberies, rose from 79 during December, 1972, to
151 in December of 1973 an increase of 91%.

M | A ONLY T«AHO«

KN




Lol

e e e by ane L

i

POLICE RESERVE UNIT ACTIVITIES

€6

REPORTS
INIT., ~ASST.
100
1 ) 9
34
32
34
21
6 754,
-2 43
2
4 138
66
1 88
9 407
23 1,048
OTHER
ARRESTS
INIT. ASST.
1 69
25
1 58
2 59
11
4 15
1
93
8
4 82
5 166
587

17

1973
ACTIVITIES
INIT. ASST,
Cars Towed 173 Burglary
Checks: Bldg. 162 1,544 Casualty
Car 186 1,371 Hit & Run
Ped. 110 1,296 Intoxication
- Res. 3 552 Investigation
" H & R Cleared 8 Juvenile Sum.
Interrogation 16 Larceny
Offenses Cleared: Robbery
Part I's 65 Statements
Part II's/ 2 45 Tow-In
Open Doors ‘ 6 Vehicular W/A
Open Windows 2 Vehicular N/A
Stolen Cars Rec. 18 Other
Surveillances 15 :
Interviews 1 22 Total
TRAFFIC
ARRESTS
 INIT. ASST.
Careless (I) 1 46 Drunk
Careless (NI) 2 24 Gambling
DWI (1) 3 30 Investigation
DWI (NI) 29 Juvenile
Hit & Run 2 19 Liquor Viol.
License:
City 1 5 Prostitution
Driver's 3 49 Morals
State 1 25 Peace Dist.
Speed 25 Safekeeping
Warrants 2 60 Warrants
Other Mov. Viol. 4 108 Other
Total 19 423 Total
SPECIAL ASSTGNMENTS : ALLOCATION OF TIME:
Starlight Theatre 4,289 Director of Operations
Operation Handshake 132 Director of Administration
American Royal Parade 168 Miscellaneous Activity
Pat Bickle Benefit 149 Court Time
F.T.A. Convention 149
Golden Gloves 123 Grand Total
Robbery Control Plan 1,205
Misc. Special Assigunments’ 142
Total 6,357

22,208

61

2,458

206

24,933

ARRESTS FOR OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Murder & non-negligent manslaughter
Rape

Robbery

Assault-aggravated

Assault-not aggravated

Burglary

Larceny

Auto theft

Embezzlement

Forgery & Counterfeiting

Fraud

Stolen property

Weapons

Vandalism

Sex offenses

Narcotic laws

Offenses against family & children
Drunkenness

Liquor laws

All other offenses

Total

MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITY DATA

Alarm calls handled by patrol officers

Ambulance calls handled by patrol officers

Fire or disaster calls handled by patrol officers
Latent fingerprints lifted

Latent fingerprints identified

Total telephone calls handled (adm. & calls for service)
Complaint reports processed

FBL and state transcripts processed

Number of criminal record jackets prepared

State and city warrants/documents received

State and city warrants/documents disposed of
Prisoners detained in jail

Police escorts:

Assists to Meotorists

Total missing persons reports & requests received
Total missing persons reports & requests cleared
Automobile mileage *

Motorcycle mileage

Total vehicle mileage:

Tk

67

25,688
4,773
1,208
8,335
1,158
1,250,076
114,398
21,073
2,893
46,339
46,241
20,931
955
2,034
13,215
8,321
11,507,765
424,978

11,932,743



¥
¥
"

A

(3

Aceidents - Bes Traffic Statistics. . . .52+57

Age, Arreats by Age and Sex 4 4 4 4 4 s

Age, Arrests by Age Goups. « » « 4+« + o o 4B
Age, Juvenile Offenders by S, Coler and . 50
Ape of Pergonnel by Rank. , v » +» ¢ s + o 4+ 15
Age, Offenses Gleared According to. » . . o 36
Applicants Failing Quoalificatfcn

RAQUATETENES « « 4 9 4 o 6 v o oe e e . 17
Applicotions, Dieposftion of Law

Enforaement, « v v v v v o v owowow o0oe 0 17
Avrests by Age and Box. v v 4 4 o v 2 o G647
Avregts by Ago BLoups . o 4 oo o s 4 o HHE-49
Arrestp by Dispegdtion, . v ¢+ o v o o o v« 40
Arrests by Orpanizational Elements. . . . . 44
Arrests Sex ond RASC, v o v o 0 4 4 o4 oas o 85
Arrests by Time of Day. + » « » o+ » « 4243
Arrests by Divisien Arcas . o+ o 0 4 owy o 4L
Arrests, Traffic Arrest Data. . . . + « . . 37
Arrests for Other Jurisdictions . . o . . « 67
Automobiles - See Traffie Statistdes. . ,52-37
Average Number of Employees-y « « v + + » + 16

2
Boat Azeas, Map of, 'y o v v v s s v e e o 11
Budgat, Poldee, o 2 v v 4 4 ¢ 4 v+ a s s 9
c

Calls, Radlo, by Month, o « o v o v o s 4« 26
Calls, Roddo, by Time of Day. . .« + . » » . 24
Gally, Radio, by Division Areas . . . . + o+ 24
Car - See Traffic Statisties. . . . . . 52-57
Charges Aftey Avrests . , v & « o4 » o o o 37
City, Map of Beat Areas In, ¢« + « « « » . . 31
Civiliaa: Salary Schedule, . . . . s o0 18
Clearance, 0ffenses, by Age Arrestcd. T 1

Clearance, Offensen, by Race Arrested . .38-39
Compariaon, Part I Offenses 1971-1972-1973, 28

Comparison, Part I Offenses, Per 100M

Population . , . . . . s e e .28
Computer, Telﬂcsrmunications Network . «58-59

Crimg - See Offenses
2

Deaths idn Line of Duty. . , .
Disposition of Arrests, . . .
Distribution o£ Personnel . .
Division Arsas, Ar¥ests by. .
Divigien Areas, Offenses by .
Division Areas, Radio Calls by

s a e e

E

Elemicnts, Arrests by Organizational , .
Eniployee AspignmentsB, o o« ¢ o 0 4 o s
tmployees, Average Number and Turnover.
Employess, Police Per Square Mile . . .
Enforcement, Trafflc Arrest Data. , , .

e v v .

E

FPatal Accidents by Type . . . . R
Faralities, Traffic by Month & Year v

H
Helicopteor Unit Activity. . + « o o 4 o 4
J

:Juvanile Offenders, . ., . e e e

Juvenile SUMMATY. » 4 o 4 0 voe e v e s

. 14

16
26
57

52
57

61

50 ¢

51

INDEX

X
Kansas City, Missouri Data. . . . « . 4 . . .10
Kansas City, Map of Patrol Beat Areas . , , .11
Killed in Line of Duty, Police, + + . . . . .21
L
Laboratory Unit Activity. . . . .. . ., . . .60
Law Enforcement, Applicants Failing
Qualification Requitements . . . . . . , .17
Law Enforcement, Applications Processed ., , (17
Length of Service by Renk . .-v .+ 4+ o ., + .15
i
Map, Patrol Beat Aveas. . . . . PR & )
Mileage, Square, Kansas City, Missouri oo 10
Miscellaneosus Activity Datd . . « « v .. « .67
Honth, Pezsonnel Turnover by. « + . « « » , 16
Month, Radio Calls by « 4+ « v 4 v v 0 & 424
Month, Radic Transmissiens. . . . . , . . ., ,25
o
Obituary for the Year . . . . v . e w0 W21
Offenses, Part I, Known to Police . . . , , ,27
Gffenses, Part I, Per 100M Population . . ., .28
Offenses, Part I, fjomparison of 1971,
1972,1973.‘. e W e e e v 428
Qffenses, Part I, Against Persons
and Property (Graphs). . v e e W27
Offenses, Part I, Cleared by Am:ests. . .27
Offenses, Part I, Cleared by Age of )
Person Arrested. P . | 1
Offenses, Part I, Cleared by ’{ace of
Perspn Arrested (Graphs) . . . . . . 38-39
Offenses, Part I & II, Persons Charged. oo .37
Offense, by Time of Dny e e e e e W 30-31
OFffenses, by Division Areas . ., . . . e 029
Operation Robbery Control . , . . . . + 62-65
Organization, Tableof. . . . . . « . . ., . 8
Organizational Elemepts, Arrests by . . K23
' 2
Part I & II Offenses, See Offenses
Patrol Beat Areas . .+ o v+ 4 v eon e 6 4 4 W11
Pay Schedule, . + & v v v o 4 v v 0 4 . . 18-19
Personnel, Age pE by Rank . . . . . . . . . .15
Perscnnel, Distribution of. . . . . . . ., .14
Personnel, Length of Service, by Rank , . , .15
Personnel, Turnover ofi . « ¢« « « ¢ .« W18
Persons Charged e . .37
Persons, Offenses Against (Graphs). oo 27
Police Budget Comparison. . . . . v v 4 &+ o ¢ 9
Police Employees, Average Number of . , . , .16
Police Offir?rs, Per Square Mile, . . . . , .26
Police Qfficers, Per 1,000 Population . , , .26
Police, Deaths in Line of Duty., . . . , ..o .21,
Police Salary Schedule, . . v . v . . ¢ . . .18
Property, Offenses Against (Graphs) . . . . .27
Property, Value of Stolen . . .. ., . ., . .32
Property, Stolen and Recovered. , . . , . . .33
o
Qualification Requirements, Applicants
Failing. . & v v v o v o v 0 v o v e, W17
R
Race, Arrests by Sex and. . . . . 5 5 . . . .45
Race, Juvenile Offenders by Age, Sex and. , .30
Race, Offenses Cleared'by . , « . . . , : 3839
Radio Calls by Months(Incidents). . . ... . .24

68

Radio Calls by Time of Day (Incidents).

Radio Calls by Division (Incidents) .
Radio Transmissions by Day of Week. .
Radio Transmissions by Month. . ... .
Rank, Age of Personn¢l by , .
Rank, Length of Service by.

Recovered Property. . « « . . &+ 4 o
Reserve Unit Activities . ... . . ., .
Robbery CGontrol , . . + o v v 4 o 4
s
Salary Schedule ., ., . . e e e
Service, Length of by Rank N
Sex,» Arrests by Race and, , ., . . . .
Sex, Arrests by Age and , . . . , .
Sex, Juvenile Offenders by Age, Color
sky. Alert Activity. « « « v ¢+ . . . .
Square Mile Ateds, ¥susas City., . . .

Square Mile, Police Per ., . , . . .
Stolen Property, Value of , . . . . .
Stolen Property, Value of Recovered .

I

Telecommunications Network. . , .
Time, Arrests by Time of Day. . .
Time; Offenses by Time of Day . ..
Time, Radio Calls (Incidents) by Time

of Day . + v v v 4 .
Transmissions, Radio. . .
Turnover, Personnel . . .
Traffic Statistics. . . .

b e e
w4

Accident Data

Age of Casualty, . . . ., .
Age of Driver. . . . . ., .
Arrests, Traffic . . . , .
Contributing Circumstances
Directional Analysis . . .
Fatalicy . « . « v . .
Injury . . . e e
Light Condition. e e

Number of Accidents, .
Other Accidents. . . ,
Pedestrian Accidents. . ., , . .
Pedestrian Accidents, by Age .
Residence of Driver. . . . .i.
Road Surface Condition . . .~
Sex of Driver:. . . . . .
Street Classificntion. .
Time of Occurrence . .,
Traffic Arrests, . , , .
Two Motor Vehicles:
Intersection Aceidents. . . .
Nen-Intersection Accidents.
Type of Accident & . . . . . . .
Type of Motor Vehicle, , . . . .

v

Value of Property Stolen. .. ... .
Value of Property Stolen and Recovered

Vehicle Registration. . . . . . . . .
Vice Enforcement Activity . . . . .,
Vice Arrests. . « « . 4 4+ . . .

’ .
e e v
. +

il

62-65

.57

56

T






